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Suitability of the Site 
 

1. The proposal relates to land contained in the Southern Highlands Innovation Park (SHIP) on the 
outskirts of Moss Vale. This precinct was previously known as the Moss Vale Enterprise Corridor 
(MVEC). The Moss Vale Enterprise Corridor Development Control Plan 2012 (MVEC DCP) has been 
adopted by Council to facilitate the development of this corridor. A copy of the MVEC DCP can be 
aobtained on the Wingecarribee Shire Council website at the following address: 
https://www.wsc.nsw.gov.au/files/assets/public/development/dcps/mvec6.pdf  
 

2. Council has considered the suitability of the proposed development and the proposed site in relation 
to the MVEC DCP and in particular the key aims, infrastructure, constraints and precinct concepts 
outlined in the MVEC DCP. These are relevant to this proposed development. THE MVEC DCP was 
prepared to ensure, among other things; the orderly and proper development of the enterprise 
corridor; provide adequate and essential physical infrastructure to service development; and to 
protect the amenity of surrounding rural and residential areas. The proposed development is 
inconsistent with the MVEC DCP in a number of key areas. 
 

3. The proposed development is located in a precinct of the SHIP that is not planned for this this type of 
activity. The subject site is part of transitional interface area of the SHIP classified as an Enterprise 
Precinct. This is outlined in the MVEC DCP Land Use Precinct map (Copy attached in Appendix 1).  
 

4. As quoted in the MVEC DCP, “[t]he Enterprise Precinct includes land at, and near, the interface with 
the Moss Vale township. This precinct will facilitate a transition between residential uses and heavier 
industrial uses [planned] across the northern parts of the Enterprise Corridor. [The Enterprise Precinct] 
will accommodate a mix of light industrial and commercial office uses”.  

 
5. The creation of this precinct foreshadowed the potential amenity conflict with the residential town 

fringe to the south, and it is very important.  
 
6. The proposed development is neither light industrial or commercial office space. The nature and scale 

of the proposed development is not suited to the aims of the Enterprise Precinct, particularly in 
relation to the proposals size, footprint, visual impact, vehicle movements, hours of operation, and 
environmental emissions. Maintaining the integrity of the aims of this precinct is very important in the 
orderly development of the SHIP and protecting the amenity of the surrounding rural and residential 
area. 

 
7. Council is also concerned that a development of the proposed nature may also affect the future 

development (i.e. future light industry / commercial office development) of the Enterprise Precinct in 
this location. 

 
8. It is important for Council and the community to continue to develop the SHIP in an orderly and proper 

manner in live with the MVEC DCP, including the planning objectives of the Enterprise Precinct where 
the subject site is located. 
 

Traffic and Road Infrastructure 
 
9. The nature and scale of the proposed development in its current location, and at this point of times, 

is out of sequence with the development of the SHIP. It is ahead of its time in terms of important 
infrastructure being developed for the SHIP, and for the Moss Vale area. This adds potential safety 
and efficiency risks to the current transport network. 
 



This information is provided from Wingecarribee Shire Council 

Document Set ID: 200431 
Version: 1, Version Date: 24/03/2022 Print Date: 7 April 2022, 2:06 PM 

 

 

10. The MVEC DCP outlines the Transport Infrastructure plan for the SHIP. A number of upgrades and new 
roads are required to facilitate and accommodate development in the SHIP. Some of this infrastructure 
has been completed, particularly to the north of the SHIP. But there are still significant roads, bridges 
and other infrastructure that is yet to be completed especially to the south and west of the SHIP, and 
in the vicinity of this proposal.  
 

11. Importantly, new roads are planned which will eliminate the at grade crossings of the railway line in 
and around the SHIP. Currently three at grade railway crossings are situated on the planned transport 
route between the proposed site and the Hume Highway. When the MVEC DCP Traffic Infrastructure 
plan is completed, all of these at grade crossings will be removed. 

 
12. In addition, the planned Moss Vale Bypass will remove significant existing inefficiencies currently in 

the road network around the Moss Vale township. The additional vehicle use with this proposed 
development will add pressure on the current network before the future infrastructure is in place. 
 

13. Council advocates on the continued orderly development of the SHIP, in a sequence that does not add 
significant safety and inefficiency issues to the transport network.  

 
14. Council does not support any access via Beaconsfield Road at any stage of the development. This is a 

significant issue for the community and Council. Council expects all development in the SHIP, not just 
this proposal, to be consistent with the infrastructure plans outlined in the MVEC DCP, and 
Beaconsfield Road does not feature in thin these Plans.  

 
15. The MVEC DCP provides for access to the subject site across to Lackey Road via the future Braddon 

Road (currently unformed). The development proposal includes construction of this new road and a 
new connection to Lackey Road (the proposed Braddon Rd east extension).  

 
16. Council is concerned that important details around the development of the unformed road are unclear 

and remain unresolved, especially as this such a significant issue for Council and community. Council 
is concerned that negotiations are still ongoing with adjoining landholders around purchasing of land 
for the road reserve and that the adjoining landholders consent was not included with the application.  

 
17. There is insufficient detail in the EIS to determine if the proposed road and intersections can be built 

to Council’s requirements. Council has not received enough information to determine if it is prepared 
to take over the completed road, or to enter into a voluntary planning agreement (involving the road). 
The proposal should not be approved until this has been resolved. 
 

18. Levies through the MVEC Contributions Plan have been collected exclusively for land acquisition along 
identified road corridors, but not for the construction of the roads. The proponent would therefore 
need to construct the road at their expense, but to Council’s standards, as a condition of consent.  
 

19. The EIS provides a likely transport route for heavy vehicles travelling towards the proposed site via the 
Hume Highway (M31), Douglas Road, Collins Road, and Lackey Road.  Currently this would be Council’s 
preferred route until such time as the completion of the planned Moss Vale By Pass (which is still at 
an early planning stage), as this keeps vehicles away from Moss Vale township and other sensitive 
areas. If the development is approved, Council needs to know what controls will be put in place to 
control the transport to these routes. 
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Water Supply 
 

20. The proposed development will be a large consumer of water with a daily demand of 43.5 kL. This 
equates to about 16,900 kL/annum.  
 

21. In the short term, it is shown there is capacity in the water networks to support the facility. However, 
there are known capacity issues in the Moss Vale water supply network in the near future. This will 
occur when plan development and infill demands come on line from 2026. Modelling in the EIS shows 
the water network cannot meet the demand in 2026.  
 

22. Council does have various capital works projects planned to upgrade the water network infrastructure 
within Moss Vale to ensure adequate supply is maintained for future. These are still in design phase 
with an estimate budget of $20M, but this is subject to change once the route and design is confirmed. 
While the estimated timeframe sees the delivery in the next three years, this again is still dependent 
on the confirmation of routes, designs and budget.   

 
23. Council is concern about approving an additional major water user to the water network, until there 

is more certainty about completion timeframes of these large scale essential water supply projects.  
 
Waste Water Treatment 
 

The subject site is serviced by the Moss Vale Waste Water Treatment Plant. As the EIS mentions, this 
facility is currently operating at capacity. Council has committed to an upgrade of the facility, but it 
will be several years before it is completed. Although the impact from the proposal is relatively small 
on a percentage basis of overall capacity, the Department should be advised that discharges from the 
proposed development will contribute to the Council’s facility operating at, and over, capacity for 
several years. 
 

24. Details on the quality of the wastewater is not provided in the EIS, therefore it is not possible to 
confirm if this can meet Council’s trade waste requirements. There may be potential for microplastics 
and nanoplastics to be present in the liquid waste stream. No consideration has been given on the 
implications of this type of waste at Council’s waste water treatment plant, and its ability to treat it. 
This requires further investigation, as additional onsite treatment processes may be needed prior to 
discharge. 
 

Air Quality 
 
25. Air quality from the proposed development is a major concern to the community. A thorough and 

transparent assessment is required to ensure confidence can be built amongst the community.  
 

26. The EIS focuses on specific volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and particulate matter but does not 
include a justification for the selection of only these parameters. A variety of plastic materials are 
proposed to be processed which may generate a range of other air pollutants not specified in the EIS 
(eg. the processing of plastics such as acrylonitrile butadiene styrene). This should be fully considered 
and justified  

 
27. Processing of plastics (including PVCs) under heat has the potential to generate persistent organic 

pollutants such as dioxins. The EIS does not assess the potential risk of emissions of persistent organic 
pollutants. 
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28. The EIS discusses emissions of particulate matter, but there is no information about the makeup of 
these particles. As these are generated form processes such as the granularization of plastics, there is 
likelihood they contain microplastics and nanoplastics. There is no consideration of the cumulative 
effect of microplastics and nanoplastics as the particulate matter settles and contaminates the 
landscape.   
 

29. The build-up of microplastics and nanoplastics contamination across a large area over the course of 
time is potentially alarming.  Council and the community would like to know what impact this 
contamination could have on human health, local agriculture (livestock, crops, and feed supplies), food 
chains, nearby land uses, water catchments, water courses, ecology and the local economy. This 
potential impact must be fully explored and assessed.  
 

30. There is limited information in the EIS on odour emissions and control apart from a general claim that 
the emission of odour is low, unlikely and minor. An odour assessment does not appear to have been 
conducted. There would appear to be a number of processes and stages where odours could 
potentially by generated (eg. waste water treatment, residues on the plastics, the disinfection process 
and impact of impurities during the heating process). There is also little detail on the localised air 
treatment systems to control air pollution and how they might control odours. This needs further 
investigation and detail. 

 
Noise 
 
31. Council is concerned that there are properties predicted to be impacted during the construction 

phases of the project. The community is already very wary of the proposed development and this is 
unlikely to be accepted. It is unclear how this now source will controlled and regulated.  
 

32. Within the EIS there appears to be some inconsistency where some receivers are identified as 
residential receivers, however, the residential project noise trigger levels do not appear to be assigned 
to them (Appendix G of the Air Quality and Odour Technical Report). This should be reviewed. 

 
33. The EIS mentions the potential for low frequency noise to be experienced at the nearest sensitive 

receivers. This adds annoying characteristics to the noise which may affect the receivers.  More detail 
should be provided on how these annoying characterises can be mitigated.  

 
Waste Storage 
 
34. The EIS states that the facility will only 3 days capacity of plastic storage at the point of receival. There 

is concern that in the event of a process failure plastic would need to be stored outside of the enclosed 
facility which would have associated risks. Management controls need to be factored into this process. 
 

Landscape and Amenity 
 

35. Council is concerned the proposed development relies heavily on screening plantings to be 
undertaken on an adjoining site and not on the proposal site itself. The landscape design has been 
prepared in part to compensate on the unavoidable negative visual impact of the development, and 
the visual impact photo montages appear to rely on the plantings proposed on a neighbouring 
property.  
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36. It is unclear if the neighbouring property is included in the proposal site being considered in this 
application. It is also unclear how approval and enforcement may actually occur on the neighbouring 
site. Will restrictions be placed on the neighbouring property to ensure the long term retention of this 
screening? Visual amenity and the transition between the SHIP and the adjoining residential and rural 
areas (as outlined in paragraphs 3-6 above), are significant issues to the community and Council, and 
this needs to be reviewed. 
 

Social impact 
 
37. The proposed development has generated a high level of opposition from the community. Council has 

received a lot of feedback from the community on their perceptions of the proposal. Prior to the 
submission of the EIS, Council advocated to the proponent for the inclusion of a social impact 
assessment with the EIS. This has not been included.  

 
38. Attached to this report as Appendix 2 is a copy of correspondence that Council has received on this 

matter. Names and personal details have been redacted.   
 
 

 
 
 
  





This information is provided from Wingecarribee Shire Council 

Document Set ID: 200431 
Version: 1, Version Date: 24/03/2022 Print Date: 7 April 2022, 2:06 PM 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 
Correspondence from the Community Received by Council  
 
 
From:    
Sent: Wed, 23 Mar 2022 17:06:15 +1100 
To: "Wingecarribee Shire Council" <mail@wsc.nsw.gov.au> 
Subject: Plasrefine 

 
 

 
 

This morning 8.50 to 9.10 Blue Circle Train holds up traffic on the Berrima road. It would 
appear that Plasrefine trucks could be not only road blocked, water blocked, community 
blocked but rail blocked too!!! 
Attention     please. 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and attachments 
in the email. 
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cattle 
farming 
land) 
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200,000 tonnes 
of plastic per 
year– 
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- Can proponent 
confirm that 
wastewater does 
not contain 
prohibited 
substances e.g. 
POPs (Persistent 
Organic 
Pollutants), PFAS 
etc.? 

- The EIS relies 
heavily on 
desktop analysis 
with very high 
assumptions 
versus the 
provision of 
actual data 
required prior to 
providing actual 
approvals eg no 
odour model, 
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drops to 
676ahd at 
building 2 
(smaller 
southern 
building) with 
no detail as to 
how this will be 
retained and/or 
how stormwater 
will be 
managed. 
Again, no 
detailed plans 
have been 
supplied. 
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- An incredibly 
limited number of 
viewpoints were 
used to assess 
the visual impact 
of the proposed 
facility, 
particularly given 
the multiple 
residences to be 
affected. Overall, 
the Technical 
Report 7 appears 
to be very 
carefully curated 
to avoid 
accurately and 





This information is provided from Wingecarribee Shire Council 

Document Set ID: 200288 
Version: 1, Version Date: 24/03/2022 Print Date: 7 April 2022, 2:06 PM 

 

 

background levels” 
in the Noise Policy 
for Industry. 
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m away from the facility reporting mucocutaneous and respiratory symptoms 
using a reference group of residents 2,800 m away. Self-reported nasal 
congestion (odds ratio=3.0, 95% confidence interval=1.02-8.8), eczema (5.1, 
1.1-22.9), and sore throat (3.9, 1.1-14.1) were significantly higher among 
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residents 500 m from the facility. Those 900 m away were also considerably 
more likely to report experiencing eczema (4.6, 1.4-14.9). Air pollution was 
found responsible for significantly increased reports of mucocutaneous and 
respiratory symptoms among nearby residents. Our findings confirm the effects 
of pollutants emitted from recycling facilities on residents' health and clarify that 
study design differences did not affect the results.” 

→ “The pollution characteristics of odor, volatile organochlorinated compounds 
and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons emitted from plastic waste recycling 
plants’ by Chung-Jung Tsai, Mei-Lien Chen, Keng-Fu Chang, Fu-Chang and I- 
Feng Mao dated February 2009, published by National Library of Medicine 
(National Center for Biotechnology Information) 
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/19091382/> 

 See the following extracts:  

“Plastic waste treatment trends toward recycling in many countries; however, the 
melting process in the facilities which adopt material recycling method for 
treating plastic waste may emit toxicants and cause sensory annoyance. The 
objectives of this study were to analyze the pollution characteristics of the 
emissions from the plastic waste recycling plants, particularly in harmful volatile 
organochlorinated compounds, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), odor 
levels and critical odorants. Ten large recycling plants were selected for analysis 
of odor concentration (OC), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and PAHs 
inside and outside the plants using olfactometry, gas chromatography-mass 
spectrometry and high performance liquid chromatography-fluorescence 
detector, respectively. The olfactometric results showed that the melting 
processes used for treating polyethylene/polypropylene (PE/PP) and polyvinyl 
chloride (PVC) plastic waste significantly produced malodor, and the odor levels 
at downwind boundaries were 100-229 OC, which all exceeded Taiwan's EPA 
standard of 50 OC. Toluene, ethylbenzene, 4-methyl-2-pentanone, methyl 
methacrylate and acrolein accounted for most odors compared to numerous 
VOCs. Sixteen organochlorinated compounds were measured in the ambient air 
emitted from the PVC plastic waste recycling plant and total concentrations were 
245-553 microg m(-3); most were vinyl chloride, chloroform and 
trichloroethylene. Concentrations of PAHs inside the PE/PP plant were 8.97- 
252.16 ng m(-3), in which the maximum level were 20-fold higher than the 
levels detected from boundaries. Most of these recycling plants simply used 
filter to treat the melting fumes, and this could not efficiently eliminate the 
gaseous compounds and malodor. Improved exhaust air pollution control were 
strongly recommended in these industries.” 

→   ‘The odour of burning wakes us’:inside the Philippines’ Plastic City’ by Carmela 
Fonbuena, dated 8 July 2019 , published by The 
Guardian,<https://www.theguardian.com/global- 
development/2019/jul/08/waste-recycling-smell-pollution-philippines-plastic-city 

 

“Two months after environmental officers visited Cunumay West, residents are 
still suffering from the pungent smell.“The odour is repulsive,” says Benjamin 
Lopez, 50. “It woke us up at 2am one time. I had to spray perfume in the room. 
Others had taken to spreading Vicks VapoRub under their noses.” Residents 
believe the smell is responsible for five-year-old girl Shantal Marcaida 
contracting pneumonia, which led to her hospitalisation. 

→ ‘Bowral waste facility fined by EPA for poor management practices’, dated 23 
June 2021 published by the NSW Environmental Protection Authority 

See the following extracts: 
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<https://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/news/media-releases/2021/epamedia210623- 
bowral-waste-facility-fined-by-epa-for-poor-management-practices> 
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- The NSW Government’s Social Impact Assessment Guidelines clearly set out 
how social impacts should be identified, evaluated, responded to and, if 
appropriate, monitored and managed. It also notes that a SIA is not a ‘one-size-
fits-all’ approach. Noting that it is compulsory for all SSD applications to now be 
accompanied by a Social Impact Assessment (as of October 2021) due to the 
Department’s recognition that this is critical to identifying, predicting and 
evaluating the likely social impacts of a proposal, it is unacceptable that no such 
assessment has been carried out having regard to the significant scale and 
nature of the proposal. 

- With some small exceptions, Section 18.2 could have been taken from any 
report about any regional community. It is generic and contains no real analysis 
or understanding of the specific nature, context or impact of this proposal on this 
community, or their specific concerns and repeated requests for meaningful 
information and detail about the proposal. 

- The EIS’ lack of detail and rigour reflects poorly on the proponent’s genuine 
willingness to understand, consider and address the community’s concerns and 
demonstrates little respect for the community, surrounding landowners, nearby 
residents and businesses, the local school and childcare centre, or the very real 
safety issues associated with construction and operation of a proposal of this 
scale and impact. 

- This provides the community with no confidence that our concerns or 
perspectives have been listened to or considered. This is evidenced by the 
nature of the proposal and its numerous unacceptable impacts. 

 

- Without an adequate, respectful and meaningful engagement or Social Impact 
Assessment process, the proponent cannot enjoy the trust of the community. 
Without trust, the proponent can have no social license to operate within the 
community and there is no acceptance of the project by most community and 
stakeholders. 

- It is submitted, and noting that there is an absence of any evidence from the 
proponent demonstrating anything to the contrary and based on our own 
independent social engagement activities, that the proposal will have a variety 
of negative social impacts that have a high-extreme risk rating that cannot be 
mitigated or managed. 

- The lack of quality of the EIS demonstrates that the proponent/GHD have no 
interest in understanding the full extent of these impacts and have instead 
simply focused on promoting purported and unsubstantiated ‘benefits’, 
meaning that there has been no efforts made to address in a tangible way the 
serious concerns of the community (e.g. in relation to the traffic, visual, noise, 
odour, air quality and other environmental and amenity related impacts). 

- Where the very purpose of a Social Impact Assessment is to identify, evaluate 
and weigh both the positive social impacts as well as the negative social 
impacts, and no such assessment has been undertaken, this suggests that it is 
likely the proponent is aware that any positive benefits of the proposal are far 
outweighed by the significant negative impacts that will be caused which should, 
we submit, be sufficient justification for the refusal of the proposal. 

- In respect of the EIS’s claim that the proposal will generate local employment 
opportunities, this is highly questionable and there is insufficient information 
available to support the accuracy of this statement. For example, we note taking 
into account the increased automation and digitisation of the waste industry this 
may in fact have labour displacing effects. 

Furthermore, the proponent has made public statements indicating that specialised staff 
from overseas would be employed to operate the facility. Regardless of any moderate 
positive social impact that the proposal may (but will likely not) have on the local 
economy, it remains the case that the significance of any such impacts would be 
countered by the negative social impacts. 

- For example, there are serious concerns held for the tourism industry in the 
Southern Highlands because of the proposal in circumstances where the scenic 
nature of Moss Vale and surrounding townships and villages is at the heart of 
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many businesses and why people choose to live in these areas. 
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- The Undertaking 
Engagement Guide: 
Guidance for State 
Significant Projects, 
published 
by (then) Department 
of Planning, Industry 
and Environment 
(Department) in 
December 2020 clearly 
sets out the 
expectations of the 
Department for early 
and effective 
engagement on state 
significant projects, 
including SSDs. 

- It advocates 
for ‘early and 
effective’ 
engagement 
and notes its 
importance in 
underpinning a 
fair and 
transparent 
environmental 
assessment 
process where 
careful 
consideration 
of diverse 
viewpoints [our 
emphasis] can 
help achieve 
good planning 
outcomes and 
avoid negative 
impacts to 
communities. 

- It notes that best 
practice 
engagement can 
only be achieved if 
the engagement 
strategy is 
underpinned by 
principles which 
reflect best 
practice, i.e. open 
and inclusive, 
easy to access, 
relevant, timely 
and meaningful. 

- We submit that 
the community 
engagement 
process 
conducted by 

the proponent and GHD to support both the pre-EIS exhibition phase and the 
EIS public exhibition phase has been woefully and demonstrably inadequate. 

- To demonstrate, our response refers to GHD’s failure to address its own 
engagement objectives: 

Build and maintain relationships with the community and 
stakeholders: 
- GHD has made no genuine or authentic attempt to engage with the community 

or stakeholders to consider diverse viewpoints or facilitate good planning 
outcomes for this proposal. 

- This is evidenced by the number of emailed/telephone complaints and 
objections that have been made to GHD/Plasrefine, the Department, 
Wingecarribee Shire Council (WSC), Wendy Tuckerman MP, and Anthony 
Roberts MP to name but a few. There would be little need for people to 
resort to such lengths if there was any kind of relationship between GHD and 
the community. 
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stakeholders with an 
opportunity to ask 
questions and 
identify areas of 
concerns re proposal 

4. provide direct 
feedback to the 
project team 
during all stages 
of the proposal 
and develop 
solutions to 
address 
community 
expectations, 
where possible 

5. identify and 
manage issues, 
effectively and 
proactively 

6. manage 
stakeholder 
feedback and 
complaints in a 
timely, respectful 
way 

7. satisfy 
engagement 
requirements of 
SEARs 

8. monitor and 
evaluate 
stakeholder 
feedback to 
measure success 

build community and 
stakeholder confidence in 
Plasrefine Recycling and the 
decisions it makes through 
transparency and ongoing 
commitment to working in 
partnership with the 
community. 

- A petition on the Change.Org website has just under 5,000 signatures (4,850 
as at 21 March 2022) and the community has clearly articulated its 
dissatisfaction with both the proposal and the EIS process through this outlet. 

- GHD advised that 27 people in total attended the 6 sessions held in Exeter on 
9 and 10 March. 

- The capacity for each session was capped at 25 people (no real explanation 
was provided as to this limit and the venue being 12km distance from Moss 
Vale). 

- It is clear that the community has realised that the sessions were a simple tick 
box for GHD and that answers provided to questions raised were often in 
contradiction of the EIS with many apparently invented on the spot. 

Ensure that a broad range of local community and 
stakeholders are informed about the proposal and given the 
opportunity to provide feedback: 
- It is difficult to provide feedback on a State Significant Development with 

such little detail or substance. 

- The lack of community knowledge of, or information about, the proposal led 
to the establishment of the Moss Vale Matters Facebook page by community 
members as a means of providing information to the community about the 
proposal. 

- In many cases this was the first time people had heard of the proposal, 
including some sensitive receivers who until then (and as recently as 
January/February 2022) had no knowledge of what was proposed on land 
adjacent to their own properties (e.g.  of Elwood 
Park Beef Cattle Enterprises, who neighbour the proposed site and who are 
providing their own objection submission). 

- Wingecarribee Shire Council (WSC) recently advised the community (via a 
community session held on 17 March) that they have asked for an extension of 
time to provide a response to the EIS, noting that they have been unable to 
assess all documents within the exhibition period timeframe. 

- GHD has repeatedly claimed to have been in regular contact with WSC during 
the pre- EIS and EIS exhibition phases of the SSD process, which was 
countered during a community information session with Council (who noted 
they had met with GHD three times from pre-EIS to EIS exhibition) and 
evidenced by Council’s request for an extension of time to consider and 
provide a response to the EIS. 

Had Council been regularly ‘informed about the proposal’ and given the ‘opportunity to 
provide feedback’ there would have been ‘no surprises’ in the EIS documentation and 
they would feel informed enough to prepare a response within the exhibition period. 

- Similarly, had the community been adequately informed about the proposal, and 
given meaningful opportunity to provide feedback and ask questions during the 
EIS preparation, there would have been no need for information about the 
proposal to have been provided to the community by the community (via Moss 
Vale Matters Facebook page, local media, social media), there would have been 
no need for the community to organise its own letter box drop of 10,000+ flyers 
(conducted 10-15 March) to advise the community about the proposal and how to 
make a submission, and there would have been no need for us to organise our 
own community information session (held on 16 March at Moss Vale Services 
Club and attended by just over 100 community members) in order to provide 
information and answer questions (as best we could). 

Provide the community and stakeholders with an 
opportunity to ask questions and identify areas of 
concerns re proposal: 
- It should be noted that many community members asked for an extension of the 
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mandated 28-day 
exhibition period 
(23 February to 22 
March 2022) to 
review the EIS 
documentation 
lodged by GHD, 
noting that this was 
the first time we 
had seen any 
meaningful detail of 
the proposal. 

- This was also 
requested as the 
exhibition period 
was punctuated 
by some of the 
worst floods on 
record for NSW, 
with many areas 
of Wingecarribee 
inaccessible and 
deluged by 
floodwater in 
February. 
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- Despite these difficulties, our request for an extension (made to the Department 
and also to Wendy Tuckerman MP and Anthony Roberts MP) were not 
accommodated and we have been compelled to review the EIS documentation, 
and assess and lodge our objection/submission under extremely difficult 
circumstances. 

- Similarly, requests to GHD to postpone their scheduled EIS Exhibition in-person 
events (held w/c 7 March) to later in the exhibition period when community 
members could be better prepared and recovered from flood events, went 
unheeded. Hard copies of the EIS documentation did not appear in the local 
library until early March. 

- GHD’s in-person sessions were held in Exeter, 12kms from Moss Vale. 
Requests for sessions to be held in Moss Vale (a) at a later date once impacts 
of floods had reduced, 
(b) within a reasonable area/radius of the proposed site, and (c) once people had had 
enough time to read through and digest the many hundreds of pages of the EIS, were 
refused by GHD. 

- When asked why the sessions were being in Exeter, as opposed to Moss Vale, 
responses ranged over time from there being no suitable venues available in 
Moss Vale (demonstrably incorrect) to fears people may become intoxicated if the 
sessions were held in the Moss Vale Services Club (despite multiple pre-EIS 
sessions being held there without incident). 

- Ultimately, we organised our own community information session on 16 March at 
Moss Vale Services Club, which was attended by over 100 people. Many people 
had only heard about the proposal due to community-led efforts, including Moss 
Vale Matters Facebook page, letter-box drop flyers, local media advertising, and 
word-of-mouth. 

- Clearly, if GHD had ‘built and maintained relationships with the community’, or 
given us a chance to ‘ask questions and identify areas of concern’ in a genuine 
and authentic way throughout the pre-EIS and EIS Exhibition process, we would 
not have had a situation where so many members of the community were so 
distressed at such a late stage in the process about a proposal they had 
heretofore heard nothing about. 

Neither would we have had to ask for an extension of time to be able to review the detail 
of the proposal–mostly for the first time–in the EIS documents and during the exhibition 
period. We should already have been aware of the key tenets of the proposal. 

‘Provide direct feedback to the project team during all 
stages of the proposal’, ‘develop solutions to address 
community expectations, where possible, and identify and 
manage issues, effectively and proactively’ and ‘manage 
stakeholder feedback’: 
- This objective has most clearly not been met. The opportunity to work with 

GHD or the proponent to co-develop solutions and/or manage issues effectively 
has not been evidenced at all throughout the entire pre-EIS and EIS exhibition 
process. 

- On the few occasions when GHD has met directly with the community, the 
format has been about providing very high-level information and expecting the 
community to either provide on-the-spot feedback or via a community hotline or 
email, neither of which provides an opportunity for informed discussion or co-
developing solutions and better community outcomes over time. 

- This does not meet GHD’s own objectives and it does not satisfy the 
Department’s criteria for effective and genuine engagement either. 

- GHD’s approach to engagement has been muddled and lacking in transparency. 

During conversations with the community, it was never made clear what could or could 
not be influenced as part of the engagement process. Rather, some feedback would appear 
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to be actioned (e.g. changing number of truck movements) but no substance provided as 
to what that might actually look like (e.g. routes, size, capacity, operation). By the next 
interaction, it would be changed again to something different. Again, with no apparent 
logic or substance. 

- Details of which route would be used to gain access to and from the proposed 
site were confused at best and obfuscatory at worst. 
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- Wingecarribee Shire Council has clearly stated that they will not allow 
Beaconsfield Road to be used to access the site either during construction or 
operation, yet the EIS states that : 

During preparation of the EIS and in consultation with Council, it has been identified 
that if construction of the new access road is delayed due to land acquisition issues, 
the proponent would need to use Beaconsfield Road for construction access until the 
new road is available. During this period, limitations on the number of heavy vehicle 
movements allowable on Beaconsfield Road would be implemented to ensure 
compliance with the noise criteria stipulated in the Construction Noise and Vibration 
Guideline (Transport for NSW 2016). 

- The continued lack of clarity and contradictory statements about issues as 
fundamental as access to and from the site is indicative of the muddled and 
rushed nature of the EIS process and documents submitted. 

Satisfy engagement requirements of the SEARs 
- While in principle most people support initiatives that help reduce emissions, 

increase recycling and help achieve net zero aims, this proposal does not have 
community support or buy-in because it is, quite simply, not justified or in the 
public interest given its size and scale, position and noise, transport and access 
issues, and complete lack of adequate assessment of environmental impacts. 

- We have repeatedly asked GHD/proponent to conduct a social impact 
assessment in order to fully explore impacts to amenity, social connections, 
safety and other issues with the community in a meaningful way. 

- Council too has asked for a social impact assessment, as has, we believe, 
Wendy Tuckerman MP. GHD has consistently declined to conduct this, 
stating that it is not a requirement of the SEARs. 

- In the absence of a social impact assessment, a meaningful, genuine and 
authentic engagement process with community and stakeholders becomes 
doubly justified and important in order to adequately canvas, address and 
respond to concerns and questions. It is also important for the proponent to 
understand any limitations of the proposed site and surroundings, and to 
ensure design and operation considerations are reflected in the EIS. 

- Engagement with GHD has consistently been on their own terms, not that of the 
community. While GHD may cite the volume of interactions with the community 
as evidence of a functioning engagement process, we would counter that it 
instead indicates confusion and a desperate need for adequate and meaningful 
information about the proposal–which we have never received and which is 
clearly still absent from the EIS documentation submitted. 

- As far as managing stakeholder engagement to a standard expected of an EIS 
process is concerned, separate submissions from relevant and primary 
stakeholders (e.g. WinZero, Wendy Tuckerman MP, WSC) will also, we are 
confident, demonstrate that this process was sub-par and not in line with 
community expectations. 

- We recognise that community engagement around SSD proposals cannot 
always yield all the outcomes a community desires. Nonetheless, transparent 
and authentic engagement means the community can have confidence in the 
process, if not the outcome. 

- In this case, the community has no such confidence, noting the due diligence 
lacking in both the engagement process and the resulting EIS documents. 

 
Not in the Public Interest - The negative impacts of the proposal, including not least the traffic, visual, noise, odour, 

air quality, water and associated social impacts outweigh any economic and other public 
benefits that the proposal may offer and which may be secured elsewhere on a more 
suitable site. The responses from the community are entirely reasonable and despite the 
deficiencies in the proponent’s application, it is still clear that an adverse effect on the 
amenity of the local area will result from this proposal. The proposal therefore must be 
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• Feed Sources & Quality – This aspect of the project proposal impacts on a variety of 
key elements of the project.  These include: 

 
o Transport routes to the plant and volumes for each route 
o The types of plastic material that would be processed 
o The density of the feed material, which would dictate the size of the trucks 

required to meet the design processing volumes 
o The likely deleterious emissions from the process which would be dependent on 

feed analyses 
o The availability of suitable feed material for the plant when competing with 

alternative processing facilities (such as the mooted Parkes NSW 200,000tpa 
plant due for start-up in 2023). 

 
• Transport Route Design & Management – the EIS makes a number of assumptions 

about the likely delivery routes and the sort of vehicles that would be involved. 
However, the feed materials would be processed off-site by third parties and they 
would be using transport providers independent of the Proponent. This raises a number 
of questions about these assumptions: 

 
o How would the Proponent ensure that the assumed truck sizes are adhered to? 
o How would the Proponent ensure that the delivery vehicles would adhere to the 

assumed routes as this would have a significant effect on traffic impacts for the 
Southern Highlands residents? 

o How would the Proponent manage the flow of delivery vehicles to ensure that 
there are not significant vehicle queues at the various choke points and on the 
plant access roads? 

o Where are the detailed road designs that would allow for sufficient turning 
circles for large trucks and for necessary slip lanes at turnouts from main 
roadways to avoid significant local traffic interference? 

 
• Air Quality – it is difficult to make a realistic assessment of this aspect of the proposal 

without answers to the aforementioned questions on plant design and feed 
specification. However, it is noted that the Proponent proposes to manage this issue 
by installing “fast opening and closing” roller doors on the plant to minimise the 
escape of any deleterious substances. Again, this raises a number of questions: 

 
o How realistic is it to assume that truck movement management would be so 

good that the roller doors would only be open for a couple of minutes at a time 
(even if that is acceptable in principle which is doubtful)? 

o How wide-spread and comprehensive are the air quality sampling points around 
the plant? 

o What sort of deleterious elements would be sampled at these points? 
o Where is the comprehensive wind rose analysis that would be needed to 

highlight those areas most at risk from fugitive emission escapes? 
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• Plant Access – there have been various and often conflicting statements from the 
Proponent about what roads would be used for access for both the construction 
period and the ongoing production phase. There are number of potential “show 
stoppers” in this key question: 

 
o Beaconsfield Road cannot be considered a realistic option for either the 

construction phase or the operational phase for a variety of reasons: 
 

 The road is generally too narrow for heavy vehicle traffic 
 There are childcare centres in the area 
 There is a lot of bicycle and pedestrian traffic along this road 
 The local residents have no desire for a procession of heavy vehicles to 

enter their domain 
 

o The proposed route would seem to require private land acquisition on a number 
of adjacent properties.  While this may ultimately prove to be legally possible, it 
would be highly disruptive to the neighbours involved and may well incur 
considerable extra costs for the Wingecarribee ratepayers. 

 
• Community Engagement – it is apparent that community engagement in the whole EIS 

process has been sporadic and generally inadequate.  The project is crying out for a 
Social Impact Study to be done given the plant’s proximity to residential housing, 
schools and low-impact light industrial activities (such as the Garvan Institute facility). 

 
While it is conceded that a Social Impact Study was not a legal requirement at the 
time of the application, a legitimately caring Proponent should welcome the 
opportunity to gauge the social license it has for the project.  Too many SSD 
development proposals fail to take into account this key component of the 
assessment process or pay lip service to it. 

 
• Infrastructure – the proposed plant site is remote from existing infrastructure for the 

supply of power, water and sewerage, and the existing infrastructure is of itself 
inherently inadequate for the site’s needs. This would require considerable Council 
outlays at the Wingecarribee ratepayers’ expense with doubtful offsetting benefits. 
Again this issue should have been highlighted by more comprehensive engagement 
with the Wingecarribee Shire Council and the provision of a Social Impact Study at the 
outset. 

 
• Mixed Residential and Industrial zoning – the lot purchased by the developer is an 

unusual lot in so far as it consists of 2 parts, one being zoned IN2 Light Industrial, and the 
other part zoned C4 Environment Living, meaning that there are several residences in 
proximity. “Light Industrial” would not normally include a petrochemical processing 
plant. 
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• Visual Impacts – the conceptual design indicates that the profile view of the main 
building is approximately 17 metres high and 120 metres long (more than big 
enough to house a 747 Jumbo Jet), and the whole plant covers 38,000 square 
metres of total floor space (the size of around 6 average soccer fields). The impact 
of this large edifice is further exacerbated by the significant slope of the land to the 
northeast. This obviously presents views of abnormal bulk and scale to the nearby 
sensitive receptors who would be painfully aware of it at all times. 

 
There would also have to be considerable external lighting at the site for security 
and safety reasons. This would be highly visible at all nighttime hours to the same 
sensitive receptors. 

 
• Noise Impacts – while again being very difficult to assess without a plant or process 

design, it is hard to imagine how there would not be a significant noise output from 
plant and equipment operation. This would be exacerbated by the movement of 
materials around the plant at all hours of the day and night, as well as many and 
large truck movements during daylight hours. This continuous noise on a 24/7 basis 
would be completely unacceptable to the sensitive receptors. 

 
• Overall Financial Viability – given the recent announcement of a major NSW State 

Government supported plastics recycling facility at Parkes, there must be serious 
doubts as to whether this proposal would be financially viable. If it is not, it would 
be a major net drain on State and local finances. 

 
The scope and significance of the multitudinous potentially negative community impacts 
outlined above, when coupled with the fact that these issues are generally inadequately 
addressed in the EIS, drive us to the conclusion that it is the right idea in the wrong place. 

WinZero therefore urges the Department to refuse this Application at the selected 
location. 

 
 

On behalf of the WinZero Team 
Email –  
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From: "    
Sent: Mon, 21 Mar 2022 18:45:52 +1100 
To: "Wingecarribee Shire Council" <mail@wsc.nsw.gov.au> 
Subject: Objection to Plasrefine Facility Moss Vale 

 
 

 
 

As a resident rate payer I object to the Plasrefine Facility as it is wrong on many levels: 
 

Height/bulk being excessive site coverage, lack of road infrastructure from the highway to 
cope with at least 40x19m/20 tonne trucks per day to receive waste, which does not include 
the number required to remove sludge to Lucas Heights and to transport manufactured 
furniture from the recycled waste. There is currently no access onto the site other than 
through neighbouring long established residential areas and no consent given by the three 
neighbouring properties to run a further extension of 900m length to Braddon Road. 
The project will require high water use and their proposed roof rainwater harvesting cannot be 
guaranteed to provide required water. There are also potential water catchment pollution issues 
including straining the local sewage system. I also do not believe they have provided acceptable 
storm water provisions in their submission. 
Foul odours are likely to be blown by the prevailing westerlies into the town and its 
neighbouring tourist destinations which comprise a major industry of the area. Further, the 
plastic industry has a worldwide history of catastrophic fires and there are insufficient 
resources to combat such a fire if highly flammable plastic should ignite. 
Finally, the town has not as yet developed its Master Plan for the Southern Highlands Innovation 
Park where the site lies so it should be impossible to approve the proponent's application at this 
time. 
Regards 

 
 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and attachments 
in the email. 
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From:    
Sent: Fri, 18 Mar 2022 14:53:07 +1100 
To: "Wingecarribee Shire Council" <mail@wsc.nsw.gov.au> 
Subject: Plasrefine objection 

 
 

 
 

Attention S   
My submission as sent to Department of Planning 

 

Sent from my iPad Director – Industry Assessments, 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT ID SSD-9409987 

 
Planning Group, 

Department of Planning and Environment. 
Locked Bag 5022 

Parramatta 
NSW 2124. 

13 March 2022 

 
 

   
   

Moss Vale. 
NSW 2577. 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
Please accept my submission regarding the Plasrefine proposal to build a plastic recycling center at the 
end of Beaconsfield Road in Moss Vale 2577 NSW. 
The following reflect my objections to this location. 

The site: 
The Proposed Plant is to be built on an area of 7.7 hectares, in the middle of two 
residential areas. 
I have no objection to the facility, BUT “IT IS THE WRONG SITE” 
Being built so close to residential areas and School and also to be built on Sydney Water Catchment 
Land. 
The proposed buildings consist of two separate structures with heights of 5 stories, making them the 
tallest building in the vicinity. 
MANAGEMENT 
It has been determined that the directors and management of the company have NO EXPERIENCE in 
plastic recycling, but only in waste water management 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and attachments 
in the email. 
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The Access 
There is presently no access to the land other than Beaconsfield Road. This road is not suitable for any 

traffic other than light vehicles and Plasrefine have been told by Wingecarribee Shire Council they will 
not support any use of heavy construction traffic on this road. 
A proposed access road is yet to be built through private land. 
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The owners NOT yet having been approached. 
Traffic/volume of vehicles and trucks. Movement of 100,000-120,000 tons of waste from 
Sydney, Wollongong and Canberra on roads not suitable for heavy vehicles 19 m long. 
Producing 80 to 100 movements a day from 7AM to 6PM. 
This not including the extra 280 movements of light vehicles on local roads. 
Plasrifine have stated they intend to use the existing roads (despite WSC saying no)for access during 
construction of the main access road in the initial stages, roads with no verges and in all cases, very 
narrow and often congested will be used, presenting danger for our parents pushing prams to the 
childcare centres or students walking on the road to catch their school busses on Lackey Road. 
Traffic noise: disturbance to residents due to 24 hour 7 days a week operation. Vibrations of trucks on 
roads. 
The conclusion to this is very simply, IT IS THE WRONG SITE!! 

Environmental impact: 
Less than 3 kilometers from Moss Vale town Centre, residential homes, schools and early childhood 

centres we are concerned regarding the vile odours being emitted from the plastic containers that 
would have originally contained waste milk, cream and all animal products having been stored for days 
in all conditions, although we are assured by Plasrefine “WE HAVE FAST ROLLER DOORS TO PREVENT 
THE ODOUR ESCAPING” 

 
Safety: 

Will be a major concern for our residents with schools, pre- school to high school and 
including university students, plus older folk going for their daily health walks. The proposed route of 
Beaconsfield Road and Lyton Road have no footpaths 

Omissions: 
Despite Plasrefine claims of no odours because of the “fast roller doors” the lingering odours of 
the various uses of this containers having been stored in the various weather conditions will 
escape and pollute the air in whichever way the wind is blowing, thus impacting on residential 
land. 

Water: 
The 16,000litres of water, the plants washing facilities are expected to discharge in the sewerage each 

day could well be contaminated with microplastics and phthalates, chemicals used to make plastics 
more durable. 
There is conflicting claims of how much water will be available from their claimed “roof catchment” and 
how much will be drained from the local town system which is now struggling to keep up the fast 
growing residential demand. 

Disposal of waste refined products. 
The final by products“Sludge/Pellets” that cannot be released into the sewage, has to be 
transported to Lucas Heights as it is classified as Hazardous Waste 

Future expansion: 
Claims of another factory to make bye products such as plastic chairs and tables and other plastic 
products. 
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Ownership: 
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As the company was only recently been registered in Australia on 1st. July 2021 and a 2020 scoping 
report submitted by GHD Group, an international engineering consultancy hired by Plasrefine, referred 
to Mr Lyu Yalin as the “principal technical director”who would “provide the technology and experience 
necessary to successfully operate the plant” 
Companies owned by Mr Lyu Yalin have been censured by Beijing’s Enviromental and Ecological Bureau. 
Public notices on the bureau’s website show four regulatory infractions from 2011 including air 
pollution, with Kelilier, a company owned and operated by Mr.Lyu, being fined $6600 in March last year 
for monitoring failures. 
Plasrefine director Nanxi Zheng , is Mr. Lyu’s niece and states that she is now the EPA licensee. 
This in itself poses the question of what percentage of the profit will remain in Australia. 

Staff employment: 
Being owned by Chinese investment with management being a niece of the “ owner” it poses the 

question of how much local employment will be offered 

Local waste plastics: 
As I understand it, our Southern Highland recycling will be sent to Sydney to be sorted and then brought 
back. 
The $70 million plant will process over 120,000 tonnes of mixed plastics from Sydney, Canberra and 
Melbourne each year. 
Operation hours will be 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

 

Valuation of our properties 
I am greatly concerned if this project goes ahead not only will it impact greatly on our 
residential roads, therefore putting more stress on our local council to maintain the existing 
streets which are currently in poor condition. 
This in turn will have a negative effect on property values in proximity to Beaconsfield Road and 
the streets feeding it 

 

Local Council Communications: 
No information has been supplied by our local Wingecarribee Council and at a meeting called 
by them they assured those in attendance they will in no way support the use of construction 
vehicles using Beaconsfield Road or it’s feeder roads for the construction of access to the site. 
Our local representative MP Wendy Tuckerman, Minister for Local Government. NSW has submitted our 
rejection to the project stating”It is simply not a suitable site and the community and I don’t support it in 
the location proposed” she told the NSW Parliament recently. 
State Government is desperate for facilities like the proposed Plasrefine development, but this is 
simply THE WRONG SITE 

 

Meetings: 
I have attended several meetings hosted by Plasrefine and been told to write any questions on 

a sticky note and they were then hung on a board for them to pick their answers. Just not good 
enough. 
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I am not anti the Plasrefine project but it is simply THE WRONG SITE 
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Please Note, 
I do not wish my private details to be published.The following submission contains my objections with 
accompanying reasons to the 
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Director – Industry Assessments, 

Planning Group. 

Department of Planning and Environment. 

  PROJECT ID SSD-9409987. 

   13th March 2022 

Moss Vale. 

NSW 2577. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Please accept my submission regarding the Plasrefine proposal to build a plastic recycling center at 
the end of Beaconsfield Road in Moss Vale 2577 NSW. 

Some of my objections are: 
The site: 

Proposed Plant being built in the middle of two residential areas. I have no objections to the 
facility, BUT NOT SO CLOSE TO RESIDENTIAL AREAS, SCHOOLS, Aged Care facilities, and 
being BUILT ON THE SYDNEY WATER CATCHMENT LAND. 

The factory is proposed to be located within 150M-200M from homes off Beaconsfield Road. 
 

Council 17-3-22 stated that the site is known as The Southern Highlands Innovation Park INI, General Industrial 
Site. 

I understand that the GHD group haven’t completed their submission for the EIS along with their Social Impact 
Assessment, flooding being as issue. Water/stormwater should be respected and adhered to. Flood limitations 
to the west and west/east of the site may impact on Storm water Management. 

(NOT THE RIGHT SITE). 

The size: 
7.7 hectares in size and the proposed two buildings of over five storeys (18m) in height, excessive 

site coverage. 

No detailed plans or scale regarding architectural drawings of the factory itself provided. I worry that 
the scale of the development is way too big for the site. 

The access roads: 
Traffic/volume of vehicles and trucks. Movement of 100,000-120,000 tons of waste from around 

the nation. Heavy vehicles 19 m long with 80 to 100 movements a day not including the extra 280 
movements of light vehicles on local roads. 

The hill is all shale no plans for surveys done, neither contour or cut and fill plans. There is a 4m level 
difference, a lot of moving of soil etc. 

The Lackey Road entrance is already a very dangerous entry now used by The Garvin Institute due to 
the clear vision impacts due to the blind hill with a steep incline, putting huge trucks there will be an 
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accident waiting to happen. Beaconsfield Road certainly not suitable for heavy vehicles along with 
the other roads proposed to be used, I feel major road works would have to take place before these 
roads could stand the heavy vehicles proposed to use them. The impact of those living in the areas 
of concern is causing a lot of distress. 

An access road to accommodate the hundreds of truck movements is yet to be built and no 
consultation with the Garvin Institute or neighboring property owners also, the non- existing road 
(Braddon Road)? is yet to be built of which is now private land. 

GHD have admitted that they there isn’t any agreement with Council as to the required corridor for 
the road- despite the DPIE having issued their requirements in October 2020. In 16months council 
confirmed that there was minimal contact made by GHD. 

The 20m wide corridor to connect to the paper Braddon Road hasn’t been assessed by GHD (and 
therefore the Garvan Institute can’t make informed decisions on the potential impacts on the 
sensitive operations carried out there. 

A massive underestimate of time (1-2 months) in construction of the road due to the major cuts and 
retaining structures required, as stated by a traffic engineer. 

No assessments done on Traffic impact on Beaconsfield, Lynton and Lackey Roads. 

Looking to the future - what happens as other industries establish there and the volume of traffic 
increases? 

Roads with no verges and in cases very narrow and often congested, a danger for our parents 
pushing prams to the childcare centres or students walking on the road to catch their school busses 
on Lackey Road. 

GHD stated that if the roads don’t ahead as they have planned, they will use Beaconsfield Road 
anyway. This presents huge concerns for us the residents. 

GHD as part of their plan is to have Council forcibly resume the land required for the roads to service 
their site. Feel they have ignored the proper process for the IES and I question as to why this has 
been allowed to process without land holders consultation. 

Traffic noise: disturbance to residents due to 24 hour 7 days a week operation will adversely impact 
on the quiet soundscape of the area. 

Impact on The Garvin Institute re noise, vibrations and toxic omissions contaminated water 
drainage. 

Environmental impact: 
Less than 3 kilometers from Moss Town Centre, residential homes, aged care facilities, schools and 

early childhood centres. 

The land is zoned I understand as both Environmental 7.7ha General Industrial (INI), and 
Conservation C4, the two zones aren’t compatible. 

In 2019 a lot of land there was an application to divide the land into two lots but was unable to due 
to no sewage or storm water connection and the two streams forming of the Sydney Water 
Catchment area. 
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The visual impact: landscaping, build heights and size, lighting day and night, odours from the 
storage of plastics which have sat out in the sun containing milk and animal by products, and lastly 
the noise. 

Although Plasrefine stated “We have fast roller doors to prevent odours escaping”?????? 

The proposal doesn’t include a balance of landscaped areas and the buildings causing minimal 
effects of impact of the size and scale of the huge buildings. 

 
 
Safety: 

Our residents, schools, pre- school to high school includes university students, plus older folk going 
for their daily health walks. Roads with no verges and there will be additional large truck and vehicle 
movements on these narrow roads. 

Local roads deteriorating due to increased volumes of use /ongoing cost in maintenance council and 
then US the RATE PAYER, this is not acceptable. 

Our Emergency Services, are they able to cope with an event in such a large area? 

The towns are growing at such a rate, do we have the infrastructure and facilities to cope in a major 
event such as a fire or explosion. History of catastrophic fires in Australia and overseas our nearest 
service had to come from Cambelltown to the most recent fire at the old brick factory in Bowral, 
that is an hour away, whilst it burns, the pollutants are in the air, not good enough! 

Omissions: 
There is potential for environmental devastation that this factory poses to our air and water quality. Noise 

and vibrations will also impact on surrounding residential homes and will threaten the riparian zone that exists 
on this site. 

Odours and fine plastic particles polluting the air. 

Sports people playing on our fields, schools and residents inhaling the fine particles/dust of plastic residue. 
 

Water: 
The proposal of using 46,300 L of water, in the plants washing facilities are expected to discharge in 

the sewerage each day could well be contaminated with microplastics and phthalates, chemicals 
used to make plastics more durable. 

The water is harvested from the roof but, in times of no rain the facility would then tap into the 
town water system thus draining our water supply. 

The availability of water, with proposal of pumping 16,300L contaminated drainage into the already 
overloaded sewage system or being allowed to enter in the Wingecarribee River located in the 
Sydney Water Catchment area (not acceptable). Ground water contamination is a concern. 



This information is provided from Wingecarribee Shire Council 

Document Set ID: 197565 
Version: 1, Version Date: 18/03/2022 Print Date: 7 April 2022, 2:06 PM 

 

 

Disposal of waste refined products: 
I understand that at the end of the process that 9000 tonnes of plastic powder and this by product called 

sludge/pellets is not able to be recycled. This is deemed to be Hazardous Waste and will need to be 
transported to Lucas Heights for storage. More movements of trucks. 

Bowral’s waste and Andersons from Moss Vale currently goes to waste stations in West Sydney. Will 
Plasrefine join in with more truck movement removing the toxic waste to Lucas Heights. 

 
 
 

Future expansion: 
Claims of another factory to be built to make by products such as furniture and other plastic 

products or the end processed product being taken to another facility to manufacture. More trucks, 
omissions etc. 

As other industries want to set up in the area, I have concerns with the ever-increasing traffic 
volume and noise etc. Is there no other entry that could be established to avoid residential areas? 

Ownership: 
Ownership of the facility-Australian/overseas and money? staying in Australia. 

Foreign owner Mr. Lyu as the proposed operator, technical director was unable to be contacted. 

Companies owned by Mr. Lyu Yalin have been censured by Beijing’s Environmental and Ecological 
Bureau. 

Public notifications on the Bureau’s site reveal 4 regulative violations from 2011 consisting of air 
contamination, with Kelilier, a business owned and run by Mr. Lyu, being fined $6600 in March 2015 
for monitoring failures. 

Mr. Lyu’s function in Plasrefine has recently been minimized but, in August Mr. Lyu was still being 
described as the “proposed operator” who owns and is responsible for Plasrefine Recycling. 

In the most recent community engagement report Mr. Lyu is described as “an early investor”, who 
has no experience in plastic recycling but has experience in wastewater management? (OUR WATER 
CATCHMENT AREA?) compromised. 

Ms. Zheng states that she is now the EPA licensee, she is Mr. Lyu’s niece. 

Staff employment: 
Local/Foreign - submissions have inconsistent reference to employment numbers. 

GHD have expressed that the laborers could be local people and the experienced staff would be 
brought in from overseas. 

Local staff would do tasks of tech assistants, forklift drivers and cleaning. 

Technical positions will be filled with numerous drawn from over-seas-based expertise. 
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Local waste plastics: 
Will our local waste plastic be accepted at the facility? No! we are told by GHD. 

The $70 million plant will process over 120,000 tonnes of mixed plastics from Sydney, Wollongong, 
Canberra and Melbourne each year. 

Operation hours will be 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

The final by products sludge/pellets having to be trucked elsewhere to Lucas Heights, as it is 
classified as Hazardous Waste. 

 
 
Valuation of our properties: 

The volume of traffic increased, deteriorating roads, noise being generated, and odours omitted along with 
24-7 lighting from the facility. 

The 24hour operation, 7 days a week for 44 weeks per year and the 8-week period for maintenance. 
 

Some residents are only 150M from the proposed sight plus the Australian Bio Resources (The Garvin Institute) 
will be a few meters from the site. Quiet residential areas turned into dangerous noisy roads with excessive 
vehicle movement, not acceptable. 

Local Council Communications: 
No information was supplied by our local council the Wingecarribee Shire. Poor planning by Council. 

 
A crucial access road appears on a map. Without any easement marked. The land was zoned for 
environmental living sits side-by-side with industrial land on a single lot. In 2019 an application to subdivide 
one of the adjacent blocks of the land into two separate lots reflecting the different zonings was refused for 
several reasons one reason being that it isn’t connected to the local sewer, stormwater and two streams 
forming part of the Sydney Water Catchment crossed it thus conflicting with the state water protections. 

We are told that the front of the block a smaller area is set aside to build a family home on. How can that be 
processed when it is zoned industrial? 

Council found that construction of the access road would generate a “significant adverse impact on the 
residential areas and safety of Moss Vale residents living south of the site “. 

 

Also, it was stated that Beaconsfield Road shouldn’t be used for the construction of major industrial structures. 
 

MP Wendy Tuckerman Minister for Local Government NSW said “It is simply not a suitable site and the 
community, and I don’t support it in the location proposed” she told the NSW Parliament recently. 

State Government is desperate for facilities like the proposed Plasrefine development. 
 

Tony Khoury the head of NSW Waste Contractors and Recyclers Association hasn’t heard any industry talking 
about the project and said, “astonishing for such a large venture”. 
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Meetings: 
Meetings have been held of which I have attended. No questions to be asked all to be written down on post 

notelets to be answered later- still waiting for reply. 

During the meeting question asked were overridden by GHD staff speaking quickly and loudly over the 
microphone. 

Another meeting held at an out- of town venue, making it difficult for some folk to attend. 
 

They had a security guard there who we were told it was requested by the Council, very intimidating- as was 
the young bar attendant who was at a meeting in the Moss Vale RSL at an earlier meeting acting as a security 
guard. 

Unsatisfactory way to converse with an enquiring community as to what was Plasrefine is all about. 

NOT THE RIGHT SITE AND A LOT OF WORK TO BE DONE BY PLASREFINE. 
 

I have no objections to the concept of the Plasrefine factory, and I believe we must look to the future but 
NOT ON THIS SITE. 
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From:    
Sent: Wed, 9 Mar 2022 16:32:31 +1100 
To: "Wingecarribee Shire Council" <mail@wsc.nsw.gov.au>;"interim admin" 
<interim.admin@wsc.nsw.gov.au> 
Cc:    
Subject: Submission re Plasrefine EIS 

 
 

 

Plasrefine EIS  
 

I believe that Council, in its submission to the Department of Planning should insist that, if 
approval is granted, one of the conditions of approval should be that; 

 
The construction of the new Braddon Road should be completed prior to any production on 
the site, 
and, 
WSC should impose a weight limit of 10T on Beaconsfield Road one the new road is 
completed. 

 
The residents of Beaconsfield Road and adjacent streets should not be subject to heavy traffic 
for at least 15 months prior to the opening of Braddon Road. 
Building the road will require Plasrefine to come to an agreement with the owners of Lots, L1 
DP26490, and Lot 10 DP 1084421. If Plasrefine cannot come to an agreement with the owners 
of Lots, L1 DP26490, and Lot 10 DP 1084421, they will apply for access via Beaconsfield Road. 

 
Access to Beaconsfield Road would, most likely, involve access from Lackey Road through 
Lytton Road, and the extension of Beaconsfield Road. These are residential streets, involving far 
more than 30 houses rather than the 5 nominated in the EIS. Neither Lytton Road, nor 
Beaconsfield Road, are constructed to regularly carry heavy loads, or the articulated and B 
Double vehicles which will be involved. There are two right angle bends in Lytton Road, a right 
turn into Beaconsfield Road. This is untenable in what is basically a residential area. 
An alternative route could involve the use of Berrima Road to Lytton Road, which involves an 
acute left turn followed by a kilometre of residential street to Beaconsfield Road, or a left turn 
into Bulwer Road, through a residential area, to Beaconsfield. 
Access to an industrial area should not be through long established residential streets on roads 
which were constructed for light traffic only. 

 
In its presentation as part of Community Consultation, GDH tabled a slide which indicated the 
new road would be constructed prior to construction on site. The construction schedule 
incorporated in the EIS indicates the road would not be constructed until the plant was ready 
for production. This is disingenuous to say the least, and indicates that the applicant is not 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and attachments 
in the email. 
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acting in good faith. As the total investment value is in the region of $70-$80 million, the 
construction of the road at the commencement of the project should be financially feasible. 

 
The Technical Report 6 - Traffic and Transport, appended to the EIS is predominantly, a 
justification by the proponent to use their Option 1. It is based almost completely on the 
physical attributes of the surrounding streets, and ignores the disruption to the lives of the 
residents which would be affected, including those of Garfield Road, the location of a Catholic 
school. 
If the land acquisition issues are not resolved prior to construction, there is no incentive for the 
proponent to pursue the matter, and there is a high chance it will never proceed.   
Section 6.3 of the EIS deals with amendments made as a result of consultation. The last 
paragraph, “Amendments which were unable to be implemented,” the final paragraph reads; 
“During preparation of the EIS and in consultation with Council, it has been identified that if the 
construction of the new access road is delayed due to land acquisition issues, the proponent 
would need to use Beaconsfield Road for construction access until the new road is 
available……” 

 
Under 4.3.5 Access option conclusion and next steps, the last paragraph reads; 
“Since the east-west road option (Option 2) is shown in the current Section 94 plan for the 
Moss Vale Enterprise Corridor (MVEC), Plasrefine Recycling proposes that the costs associated 
with purchasing land and building the road be considered as works in kind and offset against 
potential Section 94 contributions associated with the proposal. A VPA would be put in place 
between all parties to transfer the constructed road to Council for future use as a public road.” 
This seems a reasonable suggestion and should be accepted by Council. The MVE should have 
been developed with clear delineation of access to all potential development sites. 

 
Respectfully, 

  
   
 

0 08 23  21  
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Wingecarribee Shire Council 
Moss Vale, NSW, 2577 

 
MOSS VALE PLASTICS RECYCLING FACILITY SSD-9409987 

 

I OBJECT TO THE PROPOSAL. 
 
Obviously Waste management facilities are to be applauded but the chosen 
Moss Vale site is utterly illogical on the following grounds. 

 
Alarmingly, GHD, in the EIS, states clearly that they have 
identified areas of concern and that these would not be 
addressed until after DPIE gives its approval. Unless 
rules for approval have changed in recent times this is 
not acceptable procedure in any manner or form. 
 

The Paper Road (Braddon) is not in the Industrial zone. It is part of DP 
1084421 which has recently been considered for rezoning into 5-acre 
residential lots by Wingecarribee Shire Council. The Braddon Road East (not 
gazetted) would pass through and run adjacent to land belonging to the highly 
hygienic Garvan Institute which breeds mice for valuable research. Mice, as 
you may not be aware, are very sensitive to vibration and pollution. It would 
also slice off a part of DP26490 which is non industrial and privately owned. 
The Garvan and owner of DP26490 have not yet been approached by 
Plasrefine or GHD to my knowledge. 

 
The proposal to use Lytton and Beaconsfield Road for operation has been 
refused by Wingecarribee Council. It is likely that, should those roads be used 
for construction of the facility, there would be an expectation by Plasrefine to 
use them operationally until the Braddon Road East is constructed. Council 
refused Garvan permission to use Beaconsfield as access for construction and 
operation when the institute was built about 12 years ago. It is not 
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acceptable that DPIE can overturn that decision to accommodate the 
Plasrefine heavy industrial operation, especially when at full strength. The 
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The suitability of the site itself leaves much to be desired. It is fraught with 
springs. As well, at least a third of the 7.7 hectares is prone to run off from 
property to the south. I do not think Plasrefine have even bothered to check 
out the site in this latest run of wet weather or they would have taken down 
the SAY NO to PLASREFINE NOT THE RIGHT SITE sign on their gate!!!!! 

 

PART OF THE 7.7 HECTARES IN THE WET 
 

In a dry time, the dams have all run dry and the soil coverage is tinder dry. 
When there is a strong hot wind from the west the power lines have triggered 
fires in my time living here. In the last bush fires the Council rubbish depot 
caught fire. Had not the fire brigade been quick off the mark many businesses 
in the SHIP (Southern Highlands Innovation Park) and even  would 
have been in the firing line. Plasrefine would be reliant on Town water. Wind 
and weather come from all points of the compass in the Highlands. 

 
Plasrefine says the doors to the facility would be facing west to help noise 
mitigation. It refrains from saying that our regular howling winds would wreak 
havoc inside the plant scattering plastic like confetti. The doors have to open 
and shut regularly during operation time 24/7!!! Burradoo and Berrima as well 
as  would really love to be on the receiving end, not to mention the 
plastic festooning the fences and creating an eyesore. 

 
GHD keeps pointing us in the direction of a similar facility in Victoria. Why is 
it then that when I googled the operation it was accompanied by a very 
unfavourable report citing the floor was covered by water, rubbish, dead 
animals and glass? The Victorian facility was, however, situated on a major 
road at Somerton and had easy access. Not so the proposal for Moss Vale 
which is situated in the heart of the Southern Highlands, its vehicles criss- 
crossing the area on a network of ill maintained, non-load bearing roads. 
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How can GHD say that their articulated truck and light vehicles movements 
will not add to the congestion in the Highlands? Moss Vale’s Argyle Street 
comes to a virtual standstill with residents traveling to and from employment 
in the city, towns and villages, and students travelling to the many Public and 
Private Schools which make the Highlands a great residential destination for 
young families. Will Plasrefine instruct its drivers to only use the roads at the 
quieter times. Will Plasrefine, in fact, have any control over the route the 
vehicles will take from their pick-up points. GHD have told us that monitoring 
and control will be the task of Council and residents and that it will not be a 
Plasrefine responsibility. That is arrogant and unacceptable. 

 
Douglas/Lackey Roads, Plasrefine major access route, 
were closed to traffic during the wet weather recently. 
This is not an uncommon occurrence. 
 
THE SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS IS A TOURIST DESTINATION. Are visitors then to 
compete with Plasrefine truck and vehicle movements DAILY from all points of 
the compass???? 

 
GHD tells the community that the Proposal will be good for jobs. In the next 
breath they say it will be computerized. Who is to say that the proposed 
number of personnel employed will even live in the Highlands when their 
waste pick-up points are so far afield? (When I rang a waste recycling facility 
at Minto, I was told that no one spoke English well enough to talk to me!!!!! It 
was a Chines owned and run facility as is Plasrefine). Surely the continued 
promotion of the Southern Highlands as a tourist destination will do more to 
provide jobs than will the Plasrefine proposal which will only bring road chaos, 
noise, transmissions of toxic emissions and visual pollution to name a few. 

 
Needless to say, the VISUAL POLLUTION for  will be 
horrendous should the proposal go ahead. We are told that parts of the 
building will be 18metres high which even the most advanced of trees will not 
camouflage, ever!! The distance from  to the Braddon Road is an 

 The thought of the buildings, trucks, vehicles, noise, light 24/7, 
vibration and transmissions is making for many a sleepless night. 

 
 
GHD has stated that only 20% of contaminated water will enter the Sydney 
Water Catchment. 80% will be recycled.  have mandatory 
septic tanks and the Council regulations are very strict regarding leakage!! 
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Surely 20% of the huge amount of stored and mains water needed to clean the 
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plastic is 20% too much. Sufficient water storage is only possible if it rains. In a 
dry time, Moss Vale water storage is barely adequate. Huge residential 
development has occurred in the last few years and the Wingecarribee Council 
is struggling to furnish water, sewerage and power as it is. 

 
To date, Plasrefine has not felt it necessary to attend any of the community 
meetings. We have found GHD to be very un-professional in its dealings and 
their EIS to be full of holes and grammatical errors. A SIA, which would 
highlight all the Southern Highlands’ concerns, has not been submitted by 
GHD. It would be much appreciated by all if DPIE were to ask for one in 
retrospect. Can Council assist? 

 

With COVID, school holidays and now the delays in 
community consultation due to the weather, there is 
clearly need for an extension to allow more time in 
which to peruse the EIS in detail and make submissions. 
I ask that an extension be granted. Can Council assist? 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
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From:    
Sent: Mon, 28 Feb 2022 13:18:16 +1100 
To: "Wingecarribee Shire Council" <mail@wsc.nsw.gov.au> 
Subject: URGENT - Community Concerns regarding Plasrefine Plastics plant access and 
traffic routes 

 
 

 

Hi  
I was hoping to take just a moment of your time as I have some very serious concerns regarding 
the proposed plastics plant - Plasrefine to the Moss Vale area. 
We have seen from the latest main EIS from GHD for Plasrefine, that they plan on using Innes 
Road, Moss Vale as secondary access route for trucks. My huge concern with this is that Innes 
Road is used by St Pauls Primary school as pick up for students each day. It is full of parents, 
cars and also children from 2:30pm until about 3:15pm. That in itself is a huge safety concern 
when they have predicted 10 truck movements an hour. 
They will no doubt also use Garrett Street which is the front of the school as their access 
towards Beaconsfield road where the proposed site will be. 
Garrett street is always busy in the mornings with families dropping kids to school, as well as 
buses, and then again in the afternoon for pick up, as all buses use Garret Street whilst children 
are being picked up by parents in adjoining Innes Road - the school has arranged this with WSC 
as a safety measure. 
Also, not forgetting to mention all the children that walk these key streets home before and 
after school. 
I have been in touch with the school and they are aware and also very concerned with this. I 
have asked them to email their concerns to you and also to Wendy Tuckerman our Goulburn 
seat for Parliament. 
Lisa, I cannot tell you how fearful I am for the safety of children and locals, when our local roads 
will be so heavily impacted by trucks. We are trying to alleviate the congestion of cars and 
trucks from suburban roads across the Southern Highlands, but with an extra 10 truck 
movements an hour, 7 days a week, past schools and also daycare centres it's just a recipe for 
disaster. 
Who will have to lose their lives for this to be stopped. 
There are so many concerns with the proposal and EIS from GHD on behalf of Plasrefine, but I 
felt this concern really needed to be noted. 
Their studies for the main EIS was done in December 2020, at a time of lockdowns and when 
schools weren't running at proper capacity. It does not show a true indication of what our roads 
are like today with all the new influx of people and business to the area. 
I will be continuing to protest the proposal of this site, as I really do not feel its in the right 
place, and there are so many concerns regarding health, traffic, local safety, riparian water, the 
land, the list just goes on and on. I have previously emailed you regarding this. But in order to 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and attachments 
in the email. 
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keep this email relatively short and to one point, I will email you separately again for the other 
concerns relating to the most recent EIS. 
Please help us. 
Kind regards, 

  
 





This information is provided from Wingecarribee Shire Council 

Document Set ID: 148691 
Version: 1, Version Date: 13/12/2021 Print Date: 7 April 2022, 2:06 PM 

 

 

The one big issue for us is that we live in Beaconsfield Road which as GHD has so eloquently put 
it's the lawful access road to the site. We moved to the Southern Highlands for its rural 
environment. This proposed development will destroy this. I'm pretty sure that if lived in 
Beaconsfield Road you wouldn't be happy with this thing being built in your backyard. 

 
But the one thing that really sticks in our craw is the arrogance and dismissive nature of GHD. 
This is the statement that made us really angry was from Sofie Mason-Jones Manager 
Environmental Assessment and Planning, GHD "Yes, there green rolling hills, there are cows in 
paddocks, I get that, but this is going to change... it will not be rural land anymore but it will be 
employment generating land". 

 
HOW DARE SHE MAKE SUCH A DISMISSIVE COMMENT AND TREAT THE COMMUNITY WITH 
SUCH CONTEMPT. THIS SPEAKS VOLUMES OF THE OWNERS ATTITUDE TOWARDS OUR 
COMMUNITY AND DOESN'T GIVE A BUGGER!!! 

 
The land was cheap, so it was bought on the pretense of building a state-of-the-art 
recycling facility. 

 
Now Wendy Tuckerman has stuck her neck out raising her concerns in parliament this week. 
But nothing from the council in speaking up on the development. 

 
WE WILL FIGHT TIRELESSLY TO STOP THIS DEVELOPMENT. 

 
Regards 
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(IN1) has among its objectives: ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to 
ensure that new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial 
context and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation 
of the local or regional road system.’ 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide suitable 
areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any 
adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in IN3 are ‘Hazardous 
storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage establishments’. 
This facility is in the wrong place! 
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic 
Compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous 
to mention. In addition to this, there will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and when 
windblown, will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing animals and the food they produce, and human 
bodies. 
DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above mentioned issues, this is riparian land with 
spring fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the water catchment for 
Sydney. 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as 
the ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world, 
alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose 
nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant 
development; however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering 
the support of the project. 
Regards, 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: "Wingecarribee Shire Council" <mail@wsc.nsw.gov.au> 
Subject: Ref. Proposed Plasrefine Recycling Factory Moss Vale 

 
 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and attachments in 
the email. 

 
 

This is not acceptable and must not be approved  It is disgrace how the developers have behaved in not being open 
and transparent.  This cannot be allowed

 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Beaconsfield Rd. and Beaconsfield hill is an extremely quiet, safe and friendly rural community. If 
this proposed facility went ahead it will destroy what many of us residents have loved about our 
home for a long time. 

 
If approved, this development will cripple the rural lifestyle of hundreds of residents, destroy 
property values and our livelihoods, create dust and pollution, Light pollution, produce constant 
industry noise and vibration from HUNDREDS of heavy vehicle movements every day, as detailed 
in GHD’s EIS scoping report. 

 
The site lies in a riparian basin which flows directly into the Wingecarribee River to the East. It is 
unbelievable that the land could potentially be used for heavy industry such as this and I believe 
that it is our local and state governments responsibility to protect us as residents from such 
developments in this area! 

 
 

IF the facility were approved (again the fact that it is even proposed that it can 
be built in such a pristine area, immediately next to residents is bewildering, and something has 
to stop this) and IF the potential use of Beaconsfield Rd. as an access for hundreds of semi trailer 
movements every day, even for the construction phase, it would be extremely hazardous and 
dangerous for  If the factory is approved the use of Beaconsfield road should 
not be permitted under any circumstance due to the nature of the road and topography there!  

ride their bikes and play games along this quiet, residential road 
every other day, this would all end if you turn our street into a thoroughfare for heavy industry 
traffic and again it would absolutely destroy our way of life and cripple our lifestyle and the whole 
reason we moved to this beautiful part of Moss Vale. This absolutely must be managed properly 
and stopped by responsible people in power to protect the residents of our community! 
The physical nature of Beaconsfield road is not to grade to be able to handle such traffic, there is 
barely enough room for passenger vehicles to pass on the hillside let alone prime movers going 
both ways IF Beaconsfield Rd. were approved as an access route! 

 
I ask that sensibility, responsibility and duty of care from our government prevail here and the 
proposed factory is seen to be absolutely unsuitable for this site and would be more suitable in a 
heavy industry area with the nature of the facility and socioecological nature of the land. 

 
Regards. 
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From: 
Sent: Mon, 29 Nov 2021 16:24:44 +1100 
To: "info@wsc.nsw.gov.au" <info@wsc.nsw.gov.au> 
Subject: Plasrefine factory, North West Moss Vale 

 
 

 

The General Manager, 
Ms Miscamble, 
Like many others living in the north western part of Moss Vale, I am alarmed at the plan to 
build this large factory so close to residential areas, not only of Moss Vale but also Burradoo 
(downwind when the prevailing westerly winds blow) 
I am sure that you are now more conversant with the long list of objections to the business 
and its location. 
I live in Anembo Street, Moss Vale, so I don't expect more than minor inconvenience to me, 
and I rent my home, so property values do not concern me. 
However, I believe the traffic problems alone at this site will mean a great deal of 
inconvenience for people using Berrima Road, Lytton Road, Beaconsfield Road, Lackey Road 
etc. It seems unlikely that some traffic problems will spill into surrounding roads and even 
Argyle Street. 
It seems particularly unwise to allow any development of the Plasrefine factory before the 
completion of the Moss Vale by-pass, or the construction of the side road past the Garvan 
Institute from Lackey Road. This factory cannot be permitted to be built until adequate roads 
are in place. Alternatively, perhaps Plasrefine could be encouraged to sell their current 
unsuitable site and find a better site that is already well served by adequate infrastructure. 
Yours faithfully, 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and attachments 
in the email. 
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From: 
Sent: Mon, 22 Nov 2021 00:29:38 +1100 
To: interim admin 
Subject: We do NOT want PLASREFINE in our shire!! 

 
 

 
 

Dear Mr May, 
 

As an extremely concerned resident of the Southern Highlands I would like to enquire as 
to where the council stand with regard to the Plasrefine Plastics factory proposal. 
The company who are charged with ‘marketing’ this project, GHD, constantly changes 
their information and, as a result, my concerns are as follows: 
ROAD ACCESS - At the GHD community engagement meetings, attendees were told that 
Beaconsfield Road is their ‘legal access’ and that it would be used while construction was 
carried out on the proposed East Braddon Road which would run from Lackey Road up right 
next to Garvan’s Bio Medical Research Institute. This road is completely unsuitable for heavy 
traffic, it is an uncurbed road where locals walk and school children are dropped off and 
picked up by the local buses. 
GHD have stated that WSC is actively supporting the use of Beaconsfield Road for construction. 
Can you please offer some clarity around this statement? 
TRUCK MOVEMENTS - 200 per day, one every 3 mins on our local roads regardless of route. 
Roads that will deteriorate under this heavy traffic volume and presumably be repaired 
constantly at cost to rate payers. This also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road 
users, pedestrians, and diesel emissions are concerned. 
THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this 
zoning (IN1) has among its objectives: ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land 
users.’ And ‘to ensure that new development and land uses incorporate measures that take 
account of their spatial context and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood amenity and 
character, or the efficient operation of the local or regional road system.’ 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide 
suitable areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To 
minimise any adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in 
IN3 are ‘Hazardous storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage 
establishments’. 
This facility is in the wrong place! 
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce 
Volatile Organic Compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases within the 
community are too numerous to mention. In addition to this, there will be micro plastics 
created which are microscopic and when windblown, will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing 
animals and the food they produce, and human bodies. 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and attachments 
in the email. 
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DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above mentioned issues, this is riparian 
land with spring fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the 
water catchment for Sydney. 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to 
function as the ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, and the 7th largest facility of its 
kind in the world, alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research Institute 
serving an essential purpose nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a 
State significant development; however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of 
the community when considering the support of the project. 
Kind Regards, 
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generally drive down to the bus stop to meet their children as it is too dangerous for 
children to walk up the steep hill north of Trotter’s Lane. 
 
The proposed route for Stage 1 of the Moss Vale Bypass cuts through this area and will add 
another potential traffic conflict during and after construction. 
 
The traffic from this part of Moss Vale funnels onto Lackey Road then onto Argyle Street 
(Illawarra Highway) in the centre of town. When you add the traffic from St Paul’s Catholic 
Primary School on Garrett Street, the Basketball Stadium at Lackey Park plus the traffic from 
the industrial businesses along Lackey Road/Collins Road creates a traffic log-jam at the 
Lackey Road intersection which is often queued past Garrett Street. Turing right onto Argyle 
Street from Lackey Road is near impossible for much of the day. 
 
GHD have stated that WSC is actively supporting the use of Beaconsfield Road for 
construction. Can you please offer some clarity around this statement? 
Will Council be responsible for widening, sealing, kerbing Beaconsfield Road and installing 
footpaths between Parkes Road and the Southern Highlands Early Childhood Centre on 
Beaconsfield Road? Will WSC provide at least centreline delineation, preferably full line 
marking, from Parkes Road to Bulwer Road along Beaconsfield Road? 
 
We believe Council needs to address the safety issues in the area before there is a fatality or 
serious incident involving pedestrians and vehicles using the road. 
 
TRUCK MOVEMENTS – According to the GHD EIS Scoping Report, 120 articulated truck 
movements per day (7am to 6pm) will result in approx. 1 haulage truck every 5 to 6 minutes 
on our local roads regardless of route. These roads will deteriorate more rapidly under this 
heavy vehicle traffic volume and presumably will have to be repaired constantly at extra cost 
to ratepayers. This also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road users, pedestrians 
and cyclists are concerned, not to mention additional Diesel emissions from the increased 
truck traffic. 
 
THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for 
this zoning (IN1) has among its objectives: ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on 
other land users.’ And ‘to ensure that new development and land uses incorporate measures 
that take account of their spatial context and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood 
amenity and character, or the efficient operation of the local or regional road system.’ This 
facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide 
suitable areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And to 
minimise any adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent 
in IN3 are ‘Hazardous storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage 
establishments’. This facility we believe is in the wrong zoning as it is not categorised as 
General or Light Industry by definition.   
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200 per day, one every 3 mins on our local roads regardless of route. Roads that will deteriorate 
under this heavy traffic volume and presumably be repaired constantly at cost to rate payers. This 
also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road users, pedestrians, and diesel emissions are 
concerned. 

 
3. THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – 

The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this zoning (IN1) has among its 
objectives: ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to ensure that 
new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial context 
and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation of 
the local or regional road system.’ 

 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide 
suitable areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To 
minimise any adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in IN3 
are ‘Hazardous storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage establishments’. 

 
This facility is in the wrong place!  

 

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – 

We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic Compounds. The health 
implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous to mention. In 
addition to this, there will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and when windblown, 
will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing animals and the food they produce, and human bodies. 

 
5. DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – 

In addition to the above mentioned issues, this is riparian land with spring fed dams and all 
waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the water catchment for Sydney. 

 
6. EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – 

It would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as the ONLY facility of its 
kind remaining in Australia, and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world, alongside this 
Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose 
nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 

 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant 
development; however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering 
the support of the project. 

 
Kind regards, 





This information is provided from Wingecarribee Shire Council 

Document Set ID: 137429 
Version: 1, Version Date: 24/11/2021 Print Date: 7 April 2022, 2:06 PM 

 

 

TRUCK MOVEMENTS - 200 per day, one every 3 mins on our local roads regardless of route. Roads that 
will deteriorate under this heavy traffic volume and presumably be repaired constantly at cost to rate 
payers. This also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road users, pedestrians, and diesel emissions 
are concerned. 

 
THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this zoning 
(IN1) has among its objectives : ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to 
ensure that new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial 
context and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation 
of the local or regional road system.’ 

 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide suitable 
areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any 
adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in IN3 are ‘Hazardous 
storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage establishments’. 

 
This facility is in the wrong place! 

 
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic 
Compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous 
to mention. In addition to this, there will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and, when 
windblown, will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing animals (and the food they produce), and human 
bodies. This has the potential to negatively affect farmland and waterways well beyond your shire and 
should be a concern to all Australians. 

 
DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above-mentioned issues, this is riparian land with 
spring fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the water catchment for 
Sydney. 

 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as 
the ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, (and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world,) 
alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose 
nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 

 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant 
development, however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering 
the support of the project. 

Regards  
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3. SITE AND ZONING - this is the wrong place for such a facility. 
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Among the objectives for the IN1 zoning, according to The Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan, is ‘To 
minimise any adverse effect of the industry on other land users.' And 'to ensure that new development 
and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial context and mitigate any potential 
impact on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation or regional road system.' 
This factory should be in Heavy Industrial Zone, IN3, which has these objectives, 'To provide suitable 
areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.' And 'to minimise any 
adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users.' Permitted with consent in IN3 are 'Hazardous 
Storage Establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive Storage Establishments.' 
4. HEALTH AND SAFETY - Next door to environmental zones and close to residences. 
In addition to road safety and traffic upheaval, information is that this facility will produce 
volatile organic compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases are of concern. 
Additionally, micro plastics which will be created during the process are proving to be of grave concern 
to waterways, agriculture, animals, the food chain, and ultimately to humans! 
5. ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE - the site is on Sydney Water Catchment. It contains riparian 
lands on which spring fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River and on 
from there to drinking water. 
6. EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS - Will council forcibly resume land for the paper road beside 
Garvan to allow Plasrefine entery via Lackey Road? Will Moss Vale lose the Garvan Institute as 
a result, the only facility of its kind remaining in the country, and a good, quiet, clean neighbour? 
As a world renowned Bio Medical Research Institute, shouldn't it be considered? 
I understand as a State Significant Development that the proposal is out of the council's hands. But I ask 
that you would please consider my deep concerns as a rate payer and future reisdent, as well as the 
wishes of the community when deciding whether to support to this proposal. 
Thank you. 
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23rd November 2021 
 
Dear Ms Miscamble 
As an extremely concerned resident of the Southern Highlands I would 
like to enquire as to where the council stand with regard to the 
Plasrefine Plastics factory proposal. 
The company who are charged with ‘marketing’ this project, GHD, 
constantly changes their information and, as a result, my concerns are 
as follows: 

 
ROAD ACCESS - At the GHD community engagement meetings, 
attendees were told that Beaconsfield Road is their ‘legal access’ and 
that it would be used while construction was carried out on the 
proposed East Braddon Road, which would run from Lackey Road up 
right next to Garvan’s Bio Medical Research Institute. This road is 
completely unsuitable for heavy traffic, it is an uncurbed road where 
locals walk and school children are dropped off and picked up by the 
local buses. 
GHD have stated that WSC is actively supporting the use of 
Beaconsfield Road for construction. Can you please offer some clarity 
around this statement? 

 
TRUCK MOVEMENTS – Proposed 200 trucks per day one every 3 mins on 
our local roads regardless of route. Residential roads are TOTALLY 
unsatisfactory for the trucks. Roads that will deteriorate under this 
heavy traffic volume and presumably be repaired constantly at cost to 
rate - payers. This also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road 
users, pedestrians, and diesel emissions are concerned. 

 
THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local 
Environment Plan) for this zoning (IN1) has among its objectives: ‘to 
minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to 
ensure that new development and land uses incorporate measures 
that take account of their spatial context and mitigate any potential 
impact on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient 
operation of the local or regional road system.’ 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3)which has these 
objectives ‘To provide suitable areas for those industries that need to 
be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any adverse 
effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in 
IN3 are ‘Hazardous storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive 
storage establishments’. 
This facility is in the wrong place! 

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this 
facility will produce Volatile Organic Compounds. The health 
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implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too 
numerous to mention. In addition to this, there will be micro plastics 
created which are microscopic and when windblown, will affect 
agriculture, waterways, grazing animals and the food they produce, 
and human bodies. 

 
DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above, mentioned 
issues, this is riparian land with spring fed dams and all waterways flow 
into the Wingecarribee River, which is the water catchment for Sydney. 

 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan 
Institute can continue to function as the ONLY facility of its kind 
remaining in Australia, and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world, 
alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research 
Institute serving an essential purpose nationwide, should this not be 
taken into consideration? 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the 
proposal is a State significant development; however I would like the 
WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering the 
support of the project. 

 

Regards  
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GHD have stated that WSC is actively supporting the use of Beaconsfield Road for construction. Can you 
please offer some clarity around this statement? 

 
TRUCK MOVEMENTS - 200 per day, one every 3 mins on our local roads regardless of route. Our roads 
will deteriorate under this heavy traffic volume and presumably will be repaired constantly at cost to 
rate payers. This also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road users, pedestrians, and diesel 
emissions are concerned. The health of the community is at risk. 

 
THE SITE AND ITS ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this zoning (IN1) has 
among its objectives : ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to ensure 
that new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial context 
and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation of the 
local or regional road system.’ 

 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide suitable 
areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any 
adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in IN3 are ‘Hazardous 
storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage establishments’. 

 
This proposed facility is definitely in the wrong zone. 

 
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic 
Compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous 
to mention. In addition to this, there will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and, when 
windblown, will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing animals (and the food they produce), and 
humans. Long term side effects could be catastrophic. 

 
DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above-mentioned issues, the proposal is to build 
on what is riparian land with spring fed dams and all waterways flowing into the Wingecarribee River - 
the water catchment for Greater Sydney. The last thing we need is pollutants getting into our water 
system and jeopardising the health of millions. How many legal cases could come out of that?! 

 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as 
the ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, (and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world,) 
alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose 
nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 

 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant 
development, however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering 
the support of the project. 

 
Yours in good faith  

nds 
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TRUCK MOVEMENTS - 200 per day, one every 3 mins on our local roads regardless of route. Roads that will deteriorate under 
this heavy traffic volume and presumably be repaired constantly at cost to rate payers. This also leads to the issue of safety as 
far as other road users, pedestrians, and diesel emissions are concerned. 

 
 

THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this zoning (IN1) has among its 
objectives : ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to ensure that new development and land 
uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial context and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood amenity and 
character, or the efficient operation of the local or regional road system.’ 

 
 

This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide suitable areas for those industries 
that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. 
Permitted with consent in IN3 are ‘Hazardous storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage 

establishments’. This facility is in the wrong place! 

HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic Compounds. The 
health implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous to mention. In addition to this, there 
will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and, when windblown, will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing animals 
(and the food they produce), and human bodies. 

 
 

DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above-mentioned issues, this is riparian land with spring fed dams and all 
waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the water catchment for Sydney. 

 
 

EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as the ONLY facility of its 
kind remaining in Australia, (and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world,) alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio 
Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 

 
 

In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant development, however 
I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering the support of the project. 

 
 

Regards, 
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TRUCK MOVEMENTS - 200 per day, one every 3 mins on our local roads regardless of route. Roads that 
will deteriorate under this heavy traffic volume and presumably be repaired constantly at cost to rate 
payers. This also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road users, pedestrians, and diesel emissions 
are concerned. 

 
THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this zoning 
(IN1) has among its objectives : ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to 
ensure that new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial 
context and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation 
of the local or regional road system.’ 

 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide suitable 
areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any 
adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in IN3 are ‘Hazardous 
storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage establishments’. 

 
This facility is in the wrong place! 

 
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic 
Compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous 
to mention. In addition to this, there will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and, when 
windblown, will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing animals (and the food they produce), and human 
bodies. 

 
DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above-mentioned issues, this is riparian land with 
spring fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the water catchment for 
Sydney. 

 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as 
the ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, (and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world,) 
alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose 
nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 

 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant 
development, however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering 
the support of the project. 

 
Regards, 
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TRUCK MOVEMENTS - 200 per day, one every 3 mins on our local roads regardless of route. Roads that 
will deteriorate under this heavy traffic volume and presumably be repaired constantly at cost to rate 
payers. This also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road users, pedestrians, and diesel emissions 
are concerned. 

 
THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this zoning 
(IN1) has among its objectives: ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to 
ensure that new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial 
context and mitigate any potential on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation 
of the local or regional road system.’ 

 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide suitable 
areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any 
adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in IN3 are ‘Hazardous 
storage establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage establishments’. 
This facility is in the wrong place! 

 
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic 
Compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous 
to mention. In addition to this, there will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and when 
windblown, will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing animals and the food they produce, and human 
bodies. 

 
DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above mentioned issues, this is riparian land with 
spring fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the water catchment for 
Sydney. 

 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as 
the ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world, 
alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose 
nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 

 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant 
development; however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering 
the support of the project. 

 
Kind Regards, 
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THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this zoning 
(IN1) has among its objectives: ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to ensure that 
new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial context and mitigate any 
potential on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation of the local or regional road system.’ 
This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide suitable areas for 
those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any adverse effect of heavy 
industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in IN3 are ‘Hazardous storage establishments; Heavy 
Industries; Offensive storage establishments’. 
This facility is in the wrong place! 

 
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic 
Compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous to mention. 
In addition to this, there will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and when windblown, will affect 
agriculture, waterways, grazing animals and the food they produce, and human bodies. 

 
DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – in addition to the above mentioned issues, this is riparian land with spring 
fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the water catchment for Sydney. 

 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as the 
ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world, alongside this 
Plasrefine construction. As a Bio Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose nationwide, should this not 
be taken into consideration? 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant development; 
however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering the support of the project. 

 
Regards, 
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1. ROAD ACCESS AND TRUCK MOVEMENTS - GHD have stated that WSC is 
actively supporting the use of Beaconsfield Road for construction, can you please 
advise if this is true? 

 
My firm belief is that if they are permitted to use Beaconsfield Road for the construction 
phase, then they will continue to use it for operations. 

 
The scope proposes 200 truck movements per day - one every 3 minutes on local roads 
regardless of route. Intolerable! Roads will deteriorate under heavy traffic, the cost to repair 
will be born by rate payers. There are issues of safety for local road uses and pedestrians, 
diesel emissions, noise and vibrations throughout the local neighbourhood and the wider 
community. 

 
2. SITE AND ZONING - this is the wrong place for such a facility. 

 
Among the objectives for the IN1 zoning, according to The Wingecarribee Local Environment 
Plan, is 'to minimise any adverse effect of the industry on other land users.' And 'to ensure 
that new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial 
context and mitigate any potential impact on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the 
efficient operation or regional road system.' 

 
This factory should be in Heavy Industrial Zone, IN3, which has these objectives, 'To provide 
suitable areas for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.' And 'to 
minimise any adverse effect of heavy industry on other land users.' Permitted with consent 
in IN3 are 'Hazardous Storage Establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive Storage 
Establishments.' 

 
3. HEALTH AND SAFETY - Next door to environmental zones and too close to 

residences. 
 

In addition to road safety, information is that this facility will produce volatile organic 
compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases are concerning. 
Additionally, micro plastics which will be created during the process are proving to be of 
grave concern to waterways, agriculture, animals, the food chain, and ultimately to 
humans! 

 
4. ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE - the site is on Sydney Water Catchment. It contains 
riparian lands on which spring fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee 
River and on from there to drinking water. 

 
5. EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS - Will Moss Vale lose the Garvan Institute, the only 
facility of its kind remaining in the country, and a good, quiet, clean neighbour? As a 
world renowned Bio Medical Research Institute, shouldn't it be considered? 

 
I understand as a State Significant Development that the proposal is out of the council's 
hands. But if you would please give consideration to my deep concerns and the wishes of the 
community when deciding whether to lend your support to this proposal, I would be very 
grateful. 
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-- 

 
Kind regards, 
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From
Sent: Sunday, 21 November 2021 9:20 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: Proposal of Plasrefine Plastics Factory in Moss Vale 

 

 
 

Dear Ms Miscamble, 
 
 
 

I write to you to express my extreme concerns regarding the proposal of a Plasrefine Plastics plant/factory 
in Moss Vale in the Southern Highlands. Over the past few months, I have spent a lot of time looking at the 
Proposals from Plasrefine and also GHD (The company marketing the project on behalf of Plasrefine) trying to 
understand all aspects of this project and I have some strong concerns in regards to this. 

 
 
 

Can you advise me as to where the local council stand with regard to this proposal?? 
 
 
 

GHD have repeatedly changed their information which concerns me. 
 

I would greatly appreciate your response regarding my below concerns: 

External Email:This email was sent from outside the organisation, please be cautious with links and 
attachments in the email. 
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ROAD ACCESS - At the GHD community engagement meetings, attendees were told that Beaconsfield Road is 
their ‘legal access’ and that it would be used while construction was carried out on the proposed East 
Braddon Road which would run from Lackey Road up right next to Garvan’s Bio Medical Research Institute. 
This road is completely unsuitable for heavy traffic, it is an uncurbed road where MANY locals regularly walk, 
including school children as well as being dropped off/ picked up by buses. There is also a Childcare Center on 
Beaconsfield Road, in which one of my young children attend. 

 
 
 

GHD have stated that WSC is actively supporting the use of Beaconsfield Road for construction. Can you 
please offer some clarity around this statement? 

 
 
 
 

TRUCK MOVEMENTS - 200 per day, one every 3 mins on our local roads regardless of route. Roads that will 
deteriorate under this heavy traffic volume and presumably be repaired constantly at cost to rate payers, 
which is already an extremely frustrating issue with constant pot holes, including the ones currently on 
Beaconsfield Road. This also leads to the issue of safety as far as other road users, pedestrians, and diesel 
emissions are concerned. More congestion is NOT something we need in the Southern Highlands, especially 
Moss Vale. 

 
 
 

THE SITE ITSELF AND THE ZONING – The WLEP (Wingecarribee Local Environment Plan) for this zoning (IN1) 
has among its objectives : ‘to minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users.’ And ‘to ensure that 
new development and land uses incorporate measures that take account of their spatial context and mitigate 
any potential on neighbourhood amenity and character, or the efficient operation of the local or regional 
road system.’ 

 
 
 

This facility should be in a Heavy Industrial Zone (IN3) which has these objectives ‘To provide suitable areas 
for those industries that need to be separated from other land uses.’ And ‘To minimise any adverse effect 
of heavy industry on other land users’. Permitted with consent in IN3 are ‘Hazardous storage 
establishments; Heavy Industries; Offensive storage establishments'. 

 
 
 

This facility is in the wrong place! 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS – We have been informed that this facility will produce Volatile Organic 
Compounds. The health implications of these dangerous gases within the community are too numerous to 
mention. In addition to this, there will be micro plastics created which are microscopic and, when 
windblown, will affect agriculture, waterways, grazing animals (and the food they produce), and human 
bodies. IT IS A HUGE CONCERN. 

 
 
 

DAMAGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT – In addition to the above-mentioned issues, this is Riparian land with spring 
fed dams and all waterways flow into the Wingecarribee River which is the water catchment for Sydney. 
Need I say more?! 

 
 
 

EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – It would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can continue to function as the 
ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, (and the 7th largest facility of its kind in the world,) 
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alongside this Plasrefine construction. Vibrations over a certain decibel can significantly impact the mice and 
studies they perform at the institute. As a Bio Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose 
nationwide, should this not be taken into consideration? 

 
 
 

In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a State significant 
development, however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of the community when considering 
the support of the project. 

 
The Southern Highlands is already struggling with infrastructure, and this will only cause many more issues for 
the area. 

 
Hundreds of locals are against this proposal and the number is growing continuously. 

 
 
 

I look forward to hearing from you soon, 
 
 
 
 
 

Kind regards, 

 
Moss Vale Resident. 
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which is the water catchment for Sydney. 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS – it would seem unlikely that the Garvan Institute can 
continue to function as the ONLY facility of its kind remaining in Australia, and the 7th 
largest facility of its kind in the world, alongside this Plasrefine construction. As a Bio 
Medical Research Institute serving an essential purpose nationwide, should this not be 
taken into consideration? 

 
In conclusion, I am aware that WSC is not the consent authority as the proposal is a 
State significant development; however I would like the WSC to consider the wishes of 
the community when considering the support of the project. 

 
Regards 
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What we, as residents, require from our Council is to be heard at least as much as 
Plasrefine has been at their meetings with Council. There is a whole other side to this 
proposal which they will not present to Council and which many of us have been reading 
and researching for the last six months. This factory is an abomination and Council needs to 
oppose its location, there is just too much at stake. We acknowledge that Governments at 
all levels are under pressure to solve the problem of the country’s plastic waste and this 
pressure might expedite a very poor decision. 

 
Council manages local roads and to have an additional 120 large truck movements daily, on 
local roads is just untenable, unsafe and will endanger lives. This plastic waste facility needs 
to be out of town, near the highway so these trucks do not travel from Wollongong via the 
Illawarra Highway and down the already congested main street of Moss Vale, or through 
new Berrima and Douglas Road, or worse case as outlined in the Scope, via Berrima, Lytton 
and Beaconsfield Roads! 

 
We have sought the advice of the Environmental Defenders Office and are continuing 
strong advocacy in order to protect the health and safety of the Southern Highlands 
residents and their beautiful environment. 

 
The current proposal does not comply with Council’s own WLEP objectives for General 
Industrial Zoning : 

 
To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land users. 
To ensure that new development and land uses incorporate measures that take 
account of their spatial context and mitigate any potential impacts on neighbourhood 
amenity and character, or the efficient operation of the local or regional road system. 

 

Noted that this and associated objectives were an accepted inclusion in the last rezoning 
of this land with resident input. It is also completely incompatible with the adjacent E4 
zoned land. 

 
The right decision here will encourage more jobs if the MVEC is developed as a ‘clean 
green’ industrial area. We acknowledge that WSC is not the consent authority but are 
aware that council is meeting with GHD on behalf of the proponents and are seeking that 
as our community representatives, we ask that consideration is given to the community’s 
concerns regarding this proposal. 

 
We extend an invitation to you and any relevant WSC personnel, to view the site in 
question from our property and to meet with a small delegation of concerned residents. 
There are currently over 1400 signatures on a petition opposing this development and 
these people/us, need to have our voices heard and recognised. GHD’s attempts at 
‘meaningful’ community consultation are completely inadequate and heavily controlled. 

 
Thank you for your attention to this 

matter, Regards, 
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--------
From:
Date: Sat, 3 Jul 2021 at 10:55 
Subject: Plasrefine Facility 
To:

 
 

Hello 
 

I understand that DA application for the Plasrefine Recycling Facility. 
 

We live at  and wesend you our strongest objection to this facility to be 
built in our neighbourhood. 

 
We cannot understand why Moss Vale has to be treated with so much disrespect that a facility of this 
nature would ever be considered in the first place. 

 
Guaranteed that if this facility was planned for Bowral or Mittagong it would not even get to first pace 
because of objections. 

 
So why is Moss Vale considered a dumping ground for these types of facilities. 

Would you want a facility of this type in your backyard?? We would think not. 

WE ARE TOTALLY DISGUSTED. 
 

WE DO NOT WANT THIS FACILITY BUILT. 

We would respectfully request a reply. 

Many thanks. 
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GHD who represent the Chinese foreign owner and profiteer of the proposed development, have 
proposed using Beaconsfield Rd to access the site which would be criminal!  

ride their bikes and play games along this quiet, residential cul-de-sac every other 
day. This would all end if you turn our street into a thoroughfare for heavy industry traffic and 
again it would absolutely destroy our way of life and cripple our lifestyle and the whole reason we 
moved to this beautiful RESIDENTIAL part of Moss Vale. This absolutely must be managed 
properly and stopped by responsible people in power to protect the residents and the interest and 
socioecological nature of this area in our community! 

 
The physical nature of Beaconsfield road is not to grade to be able to handle such traffic, there is 
barely enough room for passenger vehicles to pass on the hillside let alone prime movers going 
both ways IF Beaconsfield Rd were approved as an access route! 

 
The nature of the site itself is ecologically sensitive and is riparian land! The approval of such a 
facility could severely jeopardise water quality as it flows downstream to the Wingecarribee 
River! A sensitive ecological waterway with platypus resident in parts of the waterway with 
evidence of Platypi DNA present in the waters. 

 
 

Plasrefine is 100% Chinese interest ownership with no evidence of operation and the toxic nature 
and measures available with any transparency within Australia. There has been minimal 
engagement with the community from GHD who represent Plasrefine. One letterbox drop and a 
door knock in the middle of a work day. My wife and I both work full time to support our young 
family so conveniently were not home for GHD consultation. GHD have also represented the 
Adani Carmichael coal mine which is of enormous concern!!! 

 
I am a       and if this development is approved, in time it 
would move towards processing and melting plastics which would emit toxic fumes over Burradoo 
where I work when South West winds blow over the Highlands! 

 
I trust you can gauge the degree of concern, and the anxiety this proposed waste facility has 
caused my family and my community. I hope you will fully support our resistance and represent 
our concerns accordingly to the Minister for Planning and Public Spaces. I would like some 
clarification as to how an industrial proposal of this scale and nature can possibly be a realistic 
consideration from the local and state governments for a site with all of the forwarded issues for 
me, and many, many more!!! 

 
There has previously been a DA refused for this site due to such items identified here by current 
staffer Nicholas Wilton, obviously for valid reason. Surely the usage of the area to the south of 
Douglas Road should be reconsidered so such proposals are not ever a realistic threat to our 
community in the future!!! 
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--------
From:
Date: 
Subject: Plasrefine Facility 
To: 

 
 

Hello
 

I understand that DA application for the Plasrefine Recycling Facility. 
 

 wesend you our strongest objection to this facility to 
be built in our neighbourhood. 

 
We cannot understand why Moss Vale has to be treated with so much disrespect that a facility of this 
nature would ever be considered in the first place. 

 
Guaranteed that if this facility was planned for Bowral or Mittagong it would not even get to first pace 
because of objections. 

 
So why is Moss Vale considered a dumping ground for these types of facilities. 

Would you want a facility of this type in your backyard?? We would think not. 

WE ARE TOTALLY DISGUSTED. 

WE DO NOT WANT THIS FACILITY BUILT. 
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Since that time, WSC has, in its wisdom, permitted rezoning of 74-76 Beaconsfield Rd, 
and the portion adjacent to Garvan on its western side is now the site of the proposed 
Plasrefine Plastic Waste Recycling Plant which, in its EIS Scoping report, plans to 
access its property via. 

Whilst we all have concerns for the environment, an industry such as that proposed 
by Plasrefine is not in the interests of all local residents who would be impacted by 
the heavy daily transport, the 24/7 operation, noise, emissions, vibration and sight 
pollution. In fact, it is probably safe to say that had this project been in the hands of 
the WSC it would never have been allowed as Council has a duty of care to its 
residents throughout the Highlands. 

We are informed that this is a NSW Government Project. I respectfully ask that 
Plasrefine, the NSW Government, and associated departments seek to find a more 
suitable site for the plastic waste recycling facility and that they recognize the 
detrimental impact, not only to the residents of Moss Vale but to the Southern 
Highlands as a whole. 

The dollars that pour into this beautiful part of NSW as a tourist and residential 
destination must far outweigh that of a non-environmental development such as 
Plasrefine. Should the Plasrefine Project be allowed to go ahead in the Southern 
Highlands I am sure the backlash in the next State Election will be very considerable. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
 




